H.P.
S.W.

Instruction Manual
BN ERBASE

HIRO=20

HIROBO Pitch-up Mode version
n EOR—EYFT7yvTE— KRR
HIROBO Pitch-up Mode version
s EOR—EvF7 v 7E— IR

SLEAD Ewals

> IHFKUa—3r EX

BOO0OoOOHPM/SWMOOOOOOODOOOOOOODO
HPM/SWMOOODOOOOODOOOOOODOOOODOoOO
OO0oOopDooOoooooHPM/SWMOOODODOOOODO
goooboboooboobooobooboooobooogoo

HO000000000000000000000000000
gobooboobooboboilobooooboooboooboa
gboboobooboobooboooooboobooobooobo

BO000000000000000000000O0

X [000o00ODoooDoooooDooooDooooooooag

M This instruction manual is common for HPM and SWM.
Some parts are used exclusively for either HPM or SWM.
Make certain of the purchased kit type (HPM or SWM).For
assembly, follow the instructions corresponding to the kit type.

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"1.Read before assembly" section before assembly and
operating the unit.

B Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

3 In order to make improvements to this product, specifications
may be altered without prior notice.

0 0 0O O Main features
0000 Gearratio /50000000008.7:1:4.71
O 50 class engine
OO00O0 Radiocontroldevice /0 00000000 (OD0O)
0 Programmable transmitter set for model
0 helicopters (Sold separately)
0000000Compatible engine /500 00 (O O)
O 50 class engine (Sold separately)
0000 Overall weight /03,7009

Approx.3,700g

HIRO3O LIMMNED ©2006

MADE IN JAPAN No.10B12




o0oon
Table of Contents

1. 0000000000000 000 1
2. 000000000000 e 8
3. 000000000000 0000 i 9
4. OO e 11
5, DOOOO0OODODO s 52
6. DOOOODO s 53
7. OOOOODO i 67

1. Read before assembly .........ccccoevveeeirinenenenenicieeceeeenee 1
2. How to read part types and SiZ€S ..........ccccecevieivieieirieeeennnne 8
3. Items necessary not included this kit (Sold separately) .......... 9
4. ASSEMDIY .o 11
5. Repair Parts ......cccocovivieiiiiiirienieicceeeee e 52
6. Parts LISt .ooeeeeiieiieieie s 53
Data SHEEt ......ccocviviiiiiiiiiiii e 67

1.00000000000000000
Read before assembly

ML BEICRREDAOICLT
BFULEEWD,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

CO7NE, e R-—#HEBE LIFW/ZE )27 TE
ij_o

RENZBHEOW72L 22012, RITHINC Z ORERFE%
L CBHALTES N,

AT EOFEFIE, KEORE) . RiT ke e+
ZIELL, BEINV— VR F—%Fo TRITCHEE D &
72LET,

[~y RNEs 7 FVHEE] OFERIZONT
EELOERBICERD [V VRN v 7 FVHRE] OBE®EHL
i@_o
8. 00/ FE | \CRBLZFETS RIS L > TEEALER
RO D TR D ) T35

¥

4
HED 9
B

))

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

A CAUTION| may result in serious harm depending on the

circumstances.

~N
o7l E Lz S0, BEREGSEOEK S
RIS O TR R E VW D,

Mishandling due to failure to follow A
these instructions may result in severe
injury or death.

g
A\ WARNING

Mishandling due to failure to follow

S Mo oHEkE Lz 212, RRICL > TEEKRR
3 y . . It .
A R | om0 TR B 2 b 0, A CAUTION ::;e. instructions may result in serious
\® =% WA T bR WT L B W, ) \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
(JE) : BSOS, BE. A VT F AT AEEL JES, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

LS A ENCHIIE L R CEA T, BB X 2o O TIE % 5
L TOHRMVICA - TLZE N,

2. MV AREIIC, BRO - WEE B, E 8V, Ny Z7HHO%
. BSOS, EREICOWTIIE LA RE T, T8O E -
REDH o 12561201 BFRETT, BHE S — FIZWSEEOH!
b 5w, bR —RAH - BEBE T, Bk ENE PR
ETHRE S,

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




BREMRI Y OBRBEORR2IIOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

A 5 WARNING

I RENDHIC

Before starting the engine

CHRERIRY . RATH AR L T2 8,

@G, HT A, L E, #HE 0L, FEWSEORY R RITE, S

PERNT L7230,
CEPRORREEE L TS,

@, WoL X, ROEHIERITEELNTLZE N,

@ A\DL VI CTERITSELVNTL SN,

O K, FR, bR EOE L TRRITERHRWT LS W,

@ B, B, BRAREOETIERITSE LWV TLZ SN,

@ [ U AR O BRI 5 < 12V B RFIIRAT S €2 nWT 72
S\,

RO ED AN FTRR T TERIT I WT LS v,

& ik,

@ TIRTO N,

@ JENTVLERE, K DEE, Bo TV 5,

@ EYOFE, FTOMOBHTIEE RBIENTE RV A,

@ NLEOHR MAOHEM 2E) 2356, H 50 LOFEE % B <
Ho TR ADLRETRERZIT TR LIHEDTLEE N,

CEBELUCHERALZNT S Y,

@ FREEICHE S 2 VEER I LY LW T S,

@ FHRAIRENTH2H1E, LFZOFEATHT L TL 28w,

@ EHERER EEHAIIIHH LR nT L EE v,

D EBALLARETIILD TLZE N,

QEZFTT, EXRVEERLTLEE Y,

@ L, MG oA RT VLD, IO RWTL S,

@ EVEZE FEFTORESITHEDZTLZE N,

@ ETRED/D, LTHAEEFEHL TS,

@ SRS B EEIL, LB L TFEEZ LTS,

. FIAN=R L v FEOTEIITA L TL S0,

@ ETT B ETSHLL HUS L RS ICH W THESIL L Th 5

ZERMEREL TLEE W,
. BEBO TR E L TL 28,

@ BEHHTIC, ZHMICHEES WA AR L, EFICERT S
. EPTEDORER T 5 DHERE L T 28 vy,

@ EIRGOMERE, RERORV M, F v b OREAHREE, H
Sh O WAHIREE, Z OMMRATIEE % KT T2 TOREHTIR
TR BPHER L TL & v,

@ EEEREOBRBELE MO PR L TLES W,

@ 515 L7255 Z OIS scii e s8I, SHEORRICHE-S T
&V, BHECEREN TV ZWESIE,. BE LIPS,
T3 R—MEERBL =T v S — XA TBHE Y
T o TL &,

@ EHEETC, LTFREDO R TP B ATV WD, FEERE~DHH
(AN Z7Y R, % - ZEHENY 7)) =P RFICKBEINT
WA EHBRL TS,

L AEERS R LTS v,

@ KFPE, R o R —h a7 ICiBE N Tw b FIERGEL
DL DEMGEH LW TL EEWFHRRTHVDER & % 58N
A

LIV ERERWT, BEOBVESEEHE L TL 28w,

@ LY URIRBI SR DN, FEOBRMELELHE L TLES v,

@ BERTFIBETAETRI VY UV RIRH SR EVT LRV,

@ BIOB X ICREDRAONIEEL Y Uy R IEE) S ¥ W T L
723\,

. Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

. Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

4 Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

4 Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.

@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

. This unit must not be operated by:

4 Children.

4 Pregnant women.

& Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

& Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

& Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after
having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

. Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

& Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

@ Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

& Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

& Wear shoes for solid footing.

& Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

. Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,
or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

. Inspect each part.

@ Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

@ Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

& Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the
transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

. Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those
shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

. With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.

@ Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.

@ Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the
movement of the mechanisms.




A\ E%  WARNING

BREHC DWW T

Fuel

LRI D VIIERER O 7a —BREALET T,
® 7)) R TE T A,
€ 70— BEHIEREDTE CFIRK LR T VO THRIR IS T4
HLTLEZE N,
@IV DIATABCIZY ¥ I HEINIC L D Vi) %
LTL7ZE W,
2.V YTV yOYEE, V) SIS L2 A o vy Y
FTANVIOEEGETRESZEZ3D%E, LFFEHLTLZE W,
3B EMBT AL SR, UT VYUV EERSRET, %A T
MHAT 5> TLIZE W,
4. KEDE TIE, #IFHITEHERIR L 2T S, FRIZy o
BN D OV T b T S v,
@ BEHTZIZER VI ITHR L, SIENZHELFREN-T

728,
@ BEOEL, AT ARIFEETTOT, LTEITHI- TL
72& W

@ EHEIZKPICEFRERALLZWTL SV, BIEOB-NTH D 3,
5 EHIMGER T, SRAZ Y BICAS EFETT,
@ —HEIRES LA, s, HIRT AR EE LR
T CIEMDBEE ) IF TS,
6. FRMMRIE, MM H3mPLl LN T, = VU ERREILTL
S\,
T.HBEEF Yy TE2 Lo LD, YEOFORM» % WG REFT IR
BLTLE S,

1. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.
@ Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
@ Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)
2. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle
engine oil and gasoline.
3. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
4. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.
& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
& Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
4 To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
5. Itis harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
4 In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
6. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
7. Fasten the fuel can cap tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of the
reach of children.

RITHS

While in flight

LB LB THREL 2T 283w,

@ ERATZY, B AATZY LIZRBTEEL W TS W,
& EFHIE, DR TVOTETICHIEELTLZE Y,
2RO, TV U EREIRESETLEE N,

@ BEROTHEDL LU, REROTELITLR) L &,

& FEmB LU e Z T 5 L &,

€ BIEROFTF I E» o720 BEELRERG 2 HEL 2L &,

¢ TOMfERATEING & &,

3LV VERIRENT A L Fid, ROZLITEELTLZE W,

& HBICA, Y. BEWL LA THSICHERL THALHEE LT
L&V,

€ Lohh EREEERELZIIMRFEL TLEE Vv,

® EEHOATY MVOAT A v JNBEBRY, TV r0F YT
L& —BED, MAT—OFMET A N 7ZREICHDL L%
HEREL T8,

4. FROBNDD ) £ 3O THFEIRFICFRYE AN WTL S,
S.RATIEW E D E X F—%Fo TBELAL TSN,

@ —FEICERMO#EGER, ik L CREFEOMBMEIE, EFICLD
WD 2o, BbaFigoBERE %) T30 T, #EYHICHK
EAND X)L TLZE W,

QRMELTVD L EIE, HEVRKITESHLNTLEE N,

O® ENOHEIZH - 72RITE L TL S v, EEZRITIZIE DA
FRPERICOZ D) 9,

6. LYY VIREIRIZD L KD EIEERIZ, v 7 TRV URIK

EERICZ > TBY ¥4, KGO D~Y 77— v v

ORZVWEHIICLTLEE N,

1. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
4 Do not operate seated or lying down.
& Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.
2. Stop the engine in the following situations:
& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
& When replacing accessories or parts.
& When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.
& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.
3. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.
@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.
¢ Hold the unit securely.
¢ Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine
carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).
4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.
5. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.
¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.
& When operating, do not get too close to the unit.
¢ Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.
6. The engine and muffler become very hot after starting the engine and remain
hot immediately after shutdown. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine
or muftler.




A 5 WARNING

MRITRIE

After a flight

LEERECEBRE LT 28w,

@ T CICKEDEREAT R, AT OW B HRRBENH TNT
LTS,

@, LIh, KESIZT CILRER > TR & W,

¢ EEBRETIHAICIBEY 7, Ty T LY oA %
FTRTIFER> TLZE N,

@ MR O UL, FHEICHE - TL A2 Wy,

2. EHLALREL TS,

Q@ IELIGIITC, YROFORMRNEZAHIHEL TLEE W,
3188k, BE EIFTOWRGEE, FoidvoR—#att E70rz v
=T FGA RN N = AT F Y ARICBH LT L &0,
@ BHOMGHDO LW ERHEA T A2 > T Wi BHE T &,
T MREERE L W T, EFPEROBEEE 2D

9,
OB, ALY TLLEXIE, UV UEELL TR TLES Wy,
@ B15, WEEETTDH LA, BELTOALHREL TS,
ZOWA. Bhahid, TREOMIEIRM LS LTS,
@ RAER OB EROMTRUE L, REOMREE FHETE % <
RABEDNHY) TTOTIT b VT L&,
@ RERCHBERL, WEOHEL, BHEPERLCoo, Bk
ZLomh EREIEL TS,

-1 el
FATICEE L. BIPFICERERZ D 2w ) I o iclsshftodh s~ 7
T=T AV ) ZLTEEFELTLLZE N,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
& Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.
& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.
@ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.
¢ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.
2. Store the unit properly.
¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.
3. Repairs are provided at the store where you purchased the product or at the
maintenance service section of Hirobo Model Enterprise Company.
¢ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.
¢ Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.
& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.
¢ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent

fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




EARIBRANY 2T 24— RE(C
HEIRVWEELCEDIC

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

Jolo, EERIERGET D s L LT,\LOD{I:%%IE% RARFE L7205,
AN AT —DRE, EHICRIGERBLIERFEEZ > TL S0,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

A Z%  WARNING

130 LV EBRDPEBAIT O T 9, MR
RATSHD ZEHFTEE T,

FEROE. FATHTIC
HER/IC)NY T 7% —1Z/NICTTHRIC

ZEERSEZEIERLMEEDI VLY A, T—. ARHL L
SO HUE, RUDPRWIRIZO %A, LReREZ G2 T,

FATH OFIILIREE DB EE R ENDHEVFDH Y TTOT, L7
TV AVRBRITIMALTL 728w, #FEL CIEARBEE BEVROICR
TeWFEIE~NBIMAE (S0,
FATORIRRFEHFEE LZRE, 3% LT3, RiTH
12, AA ‘/7°1/— FCTHuI % 7272\ 7o, MG v d ) TD,
BRI 2 R W B ADFEL TV A EDH Y I, Z0FF
fmﬂbfwét AT —FOBEPKELRY E51200~
2000/ B B D EEAEZ L TWA XA 7 L— FOREH»S 7T A +
PR LD, AL YTV —=FPET L= RV —=2bdk703
HREMICHED £,

BLTHED LWIREEDSFE L7265, 3 CIEBmid LT3,
EREIE L THREESB R 2 L T 728wy,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the main blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the main blade’s
interior or the main blade itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm,
may fly off from the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only
genuine parts.

7 71 MRIDIGEE KRR

Pre-flight inspection

L HLEDOHIE, RETELH0OR
S, MEEIZSEE ICERT Y,

2. HEBDF v FRAN MDA, FEENZVBDHEEL T E W,

3.V —=70uy Uy RV FICH T R 5 AW HHER
LTL7ZE,

4. TV Y POKRNV MW B RN
5x4>7v—b IR BB T
WZAERR L TL 728 v,
6x4/7v—F®ﬁ14bu

723\,

7. EEWE, ZEE RS-~ TITe—MHONY T —F&E
TR L T2 &,

8. BB R BB DORIEZFEFR L TL 28 v, BT o — 7 odrivil
BOR 74Ny —OHIEN, X, FIl < %o 7B T IGE)
@#ﬁwu#hfi&< FATH DL > T U ZIED S BEFE RIS

LUBEEENHY T,

EROPAMHEE 2T T2

PWAHERR L TS v
T L= FRVT—FIEA

ICEE SN TS 2R L TS

9. 7U—7770)4k ERRERR L TL 28w BIChi K ko727 57
liﬁﬁ@}‘l‘%fﬁ%wli%}‘ D TR, RATTOL Y Y g Ikp HEE
Hiflz BENH) 5,

m.@&®F<ﬁ%%%WLf<ﬁéw

1. Z2CTOH =KD AL = XIEET 2 PRER L T30,
R4 EEIIRGERREDIER E 2 ) . 72 nANABRTY,

12 Vx A IEIEL KEBT 2 2 E5R L T 723 v FRICHIIIIRAR 12
BOTIEEMEL MR L TS0,

13. 7= VT VL—=FEEFHOY A IV IRV MOT v a Y@ h
FER L TL 280,

14, BAREROBEHMOKM 2 iR L T2 3w,

B

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or rod ends.
Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

DAl o

Carefully check that the main blades are not damaged or cracked, especially
in the vicinity of the blade holder.
Check that the main blade weight is safely fastened.

N oo

Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug

heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9. Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Make sure that the tension of the timing belt for the tail blade drive is
appropriate.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A\ =5  WARNING

7714 FROR LR

In-flight safety check

LIV RIRET A L SIS b0, BEhEhED

b DR RVPHER L TL7ZE v,

V=Rt —%F), BEIEEZ o TBELALLZE W,

Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

2. JEPICHE CRBEBOMHE R VW L 2R LT, EERK T Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
EEROIEEFEIZAAL v F 2 AN, BEBOAT Y PVAT 4 v 7 R same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
M) 22Ty VRO EICEY PLTL & W, TDE X receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
EERICE-oTIE, TA VT y /ATy MR =)IV /754 engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
FE—=FEDZAAL v FNEILLDF YT LY —ORERLZY Y v may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-

AV BV WEASYEH ) FTOT, LTIHREFVEICEL TL up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
AR YA their start-up positions.

3. LY URENCIE, T - — Ay FELon LEEEL 2w When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
IIZFTIE 2 TLEE W, so as to not let it rotate.

4, TV VIEEIRIZ. TV RN T T =S EIRIC R ) T, Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
KEBITIEEZE L TL 2 &0, is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

5. RATR I LOAEANY T ¥ —DfiiEld, =T VIEEIEB LU When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away

A L D 15mPl EEEN - CTIT e o T 28w, F 72, from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
DRI Z TR L. RATH NI AR, BEEYH v check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.
MHEFE L TL 72 & W, Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each main blade’s track). Even

6. BARDFEN P EDDERNIC, T v F 7 AL Y7 L— KO when checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.
POREZ TR > TL &V, NI v XU 2R T ALETH. In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
BAED S 5mPAPNIE D e W T L R Wy, immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.

7. FATHICEE RiREN e, B R EDRE LA, T CICERSE, Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
Iy refEIE S ERZHERE L TLZ3 v, or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit

8. MEFH 2 AT R MERE LR E . SRR OERE E 2D T 0T, safely and responsibly.

771 FMEDRERIR

After-flight safety inspection

1. FRETHHD o726, TCREHOEREIToTLEE V. 2TD Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
W5 AERBENRH UL, BTHIBL TR v, BEICERHE retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.
DHNIE, KL TS v, Wipe away any oil or dirt.

2. WIENZEZ ENWIZIRER - TL S v, If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from

3. BEERAIEDRITE R VIESIZ, BB 2 RO Fxy T L Y — the tank and carburetor.

WO Z RS> TL2Z2E 0,
REGEFT Storage area

EHHNOD 722507, BRI 2 2T (E NI
< EEW,
PFEGELO L WHBTHRE L TLZ 3w, 2.
2. IR LT EAN) T — 2 EE LW T L&,

E LT 1. Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.

Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

A =

1. YV VIREIRIE, LTREEO ATy MV M) A AT—Df L
BCLYY VEEM TR 25T E 2R LTSV,

2. TV UDAU—IR) OFEE T A N VIR R ) AR, 2.
YT H—=F =~y Fiﬁlﬁl%bt;wiv Lo & 2T, 17
%o TSV, Tz, R AICIETERE L TR,

CAUTION

After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be
careful of exhaust fumes.




gogogogooood How to use this instruction manual

Oo0ooood Pre-assembly precautions
1. M ARSI ES BFEAT, BBLZ20E ROy T4 1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
B L T bRV IC A>T A S, IELWRT2Fbawvk
ZF%WI‘?E??E%”%T“% B T L OREERTT

yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to

assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance

2. MV TAREIC, SO - V\]g{, BN O LRV, 28y 7 BHE but may also increase the risk of danger.
DL, FHmo )dgg\ j)i L” SWTIEIELA2RF T, H—s, 2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After
ojz‘/t CRBERH oSBT, BERKTTA, ML ENEE the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned.
voR—#Aeterro y —FFGA4 X H NS — F T If you find any parts missing or being defective, please inform the Hirobo
P EWn, Model Enterprise Company of the name of the parts and the description of

the problem.

D <(ox OO~ — 274 HEFE. »Y0y 275 %@H LT 7s O Apply thread locking agent at each location indicated with .
Vi,

@ FHHABOLEMESEIZL T, IMIEHOBET = v 7 %47>TL 72 (@ Intheinstruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
é l/ N o

the type and quantity of small parts.

9 oooooooooooOoo
Swash plate assembly

dooooooooodWPMOOOOOOOOOOOIO
H P M Assembly instruction for HPM linkage system
ooooooo
Pivot bolt (E)

oooooo0
~

4 Plvot bolt (E)

© Emm

M2X6CS ..o 3

@xiu \/‘

D000000ME) . 4

EXp50 00000
EXg5 ball with stand

0000000 m)

Pivot bolt (E)

¢S50 0 010 O 0.0 3
\95 ball (with stand)

ooooooooooooo
How to differentiate between pivot bolts.

Pivot bolt (E)
gooo0oOo0o0oooooooOooo
Swash plate assembly O
(Pre-assembled into our factory)

7mm

oooo0ooo®

Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity Pivot bolt (E)

gooooooooooooooo )

oodooooooooswMOOOoooooooodo
SWM Assembly instruction for SWM linkage system
gooDOooom)
Pjvot bolt (D)

4 A

0oo0o0o00oD@® /
0000000 MD)..enn. 3 Pivot bolt (E)
Pivot bolt (D)
O
)

O000000ME) «oeene 4
Pivot bolt (E)

00ooooo®
Pivot bolt (E)

, 0oODO00Om)

va bolt (D)

935000000 e 1
\9)3.5 radius pin Y,

0o0bO0o00DO0D0O000Dn
How to differentiate between pivot bolts.

mmt%

Ooooooom)
Pivot bolt (D)

ooooooo®
Pjvot bolt (E)

g\itmbgt?p?mm) ooboooooooo
Swash plate

0000000 ®E)
Pivot bolt (E) 0o0oo0neE

Pjvot bolt (E)

Aws
==

LA T 3NV EEPRTEATVRHENCEVET
B BHTREREMPHAMDOHEREIT>THUEEA,

A\ WARNING

We do not guarantee the safety or the durability of any kind of

EAR—MERUADCHEAPHEHRBEOBEICK Y REL T
NTOERFIEDOZELTHHTRERZAVIPRET,

o, BEMEP AL FAOZME B §T2580HUETO
T, HB5PULHITHESEEL,

optional parts or other accessories manufactured by third parties.
We assume no responsibility for any damage caused by using
non-genuine products or by the remodeling of our products.
Please note that we may refuse to repair or to join an event when
non-genuine products or remodeling are involved.




2.0 000000000000
types and sizes(]

| How to read part

goooooboooobooooooooooobooOoOoobooOooo
e OODOOOODOCOOOO

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:
® The unit of measurement is the millimeter.

gooooo gooobooogoo o500 00O
Pan-head screw _f Set screw o5 ball
= )
E 12mm 1 4mm @
g l "I—l" 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS gmm o5t U
3mm o5 ball
oooooooooo ooooo oooo 3mm
Cap screw ‘ Shoulder screw ; Bushing
N
E— 8mm - 4.5mm _[7mm
= _ | = —
= M2x4.50 0 0 e 000 axexs
M3X8CS rm M2X4.5 2mm 6mm
shoulder screw Collar 3X6X7
goooooomg gooo ECODO
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
10mm 5.5mm @
M3OOOO o6 EDDO OO
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
gooooooend gooooooo gooo 5mm
Tapping screw 2 2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
' —_f
g 8mm :IS.Smm
N &
M3X8TS-2 é—L 0000 | M3ooOoooooo 000 5X8X5.5
mm Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5 8mm
gooo gooooooooo goo0oooooDbo
Countersunk screw @ Flat washer _::"TF_ Thrust bearing
=
b= .
= 12mm e 1mm
M3X120 000 "-_',": L—J:}
)
M3X12 o FW 3X9X1T 9mm Brg. 06X@12X4.5H 12mm
countersunk screw 3mm
4mm
ooooooood oooooo ooooooo
Counterssgrr;l;vtappmg Bearing j4mm Button bolt
@ — 8mm 8mm
g 10mm 4mm
M3X100 [S-1 N l B 4Xo8X4ZZ
M3X10 o Brgrgéfxgsgxz 5F 77 “f2.5mm | M3X8OOOOOOD 3mm
countersunk TS-1 3mm ’ ' M3X8 button bolt
8mm

¥y Y 7Y AE, B A YR BOSHHEFIT A EATY, i Z ADE VY
ERHY LTV, HMPHEEICEE SN L THOZATLLE SV, 72720, i
TELELATNEDPHLALY) TTOT, BWMAEET 2 L TROZWTZE W,
Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to tighten,
fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten the screw to the
point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

Correct O Qunsiniinm

Wrong X

ooooo
Over-tightened.

oooooooo
Stripped threads.




3.000000000000000C
Items necessary not included this kit (Sold separately)

0000000000000 00O0O0OO0O00mIoooon The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

¥ O OOODOOOODO ™ The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

oooooooo
O D.D oooo - Aileron servo
Radio set 0ooo
- gooooooooo
Receiver

Elevator servo

goooooooo
Throttle servo

Transmitter

goooo

Switch goooooao

0000000  Rudder servo
Pitch servo

oooobooo
Pitch gauge oooooog
0 000mg
Ni-CdOOOO0OoQ Extension
Nickel-cadmium battery cord with
@) filter

gooooooooo
Control amplifier

2513-040

¥2,940 (2,800)

00000000000 |0D0000o00000Oo|l 000ooooooa FEE AR ooooo
0oooomy ooooon Booster cables R/C fuel Muffler
12V engine Engine plug heating

starter battery battery

*
1 N 0412-202

2401-011 ¥1,470 (1,400) 2513-066 ¥1,050 (1,000) ¥2,415 (2,300)
o000o0oooooo g0o0oooooooooo gooosodooo gooooooo oooooo
(Oooooo Engine starter Engine 50 class Fuel filter Fuel pump
ooooooop
Starter shaft
(With one-way
bearing)
2513-053
¥3,990 (3,800) 2513-069 ¥6,090 (5,800) 2513-038 ¥315 (300)

00000000 D| |Too|s necessary for assembly|

00000000000 OMThe prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

0oo000moopooooooo (00000 goooooogoooo oooooooo RCJVUZXR 7L — |0DDOODOO
Large and small Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Scissors Pin driver R/C grease splay Cross wrench
Phillips screwdrivers 21.2, 01.8, 82.0
= ~Q
\% ,_.g';-/ & 'i-/ % 5
4) s =,

/ 2513-045 ¥840 (800)
A 000 urveD O

— . 2513-046 ¥630 (600) | 2513-042 2513-044
0000000 [BifEEER FI0y7El 00 O Mini0 O ¥840 (800) 2515-123 ¥840 (800) | %315 (300)
Hobby oil Instant adhesive Thread locking agent

oooooooo pooooooboOobpgooOooboooboogjoooooboo
Epoxy adhesive Rod-end (ball link) driver | Rod-end (ball link) Allen hex socket driver
<D pliers
w 1.5mm
u 2mm
2.5mm
*
1 3mm

THEE S (EHE) 2515-148

For impact/heat resistance

(low viscosity) 2515-148 242 (R4 E) 2515-150

¥1,575 "%,500) 242 (medium strength) 2515-150

*] T MEAFE (FRRGEE) 2515-149 ¥945 (900)

2st5000 1 | w20 S
¥315 (300) B et ¥945 (900) ¥630 (600) ¥3,675 (3,500)

*1 These items are not available for export.



00000000000 [Useful tools

0000000000 OCrhe prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

goooooao

Plug wrench 2513-025

¥2,625 (2,500)

2513-026
¥1,050 (1,000)

ooooooooooo
Fly wheel wrench

S S

2513-035 ¥1,029 (980)

goooooooo RCOOOODDOOOOODO goooooooooo
Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Battery checker

D

2513-052 (
2513-062 (

0 O [Pink) ¥525 (500)
O O [Yellow) ¥525 (500)

oo

2513-039 ¥525 (500) 2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300)

goooooooooo Below items are not available for export.
Rod-end trimmer
od-end t e oooo ooooo UUDUDUDUDUDUU goooo
Code Name o Remarks
Unit price in yen
2515-219 oooooooo 945 0O0000000000000000000000000O000
R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
2515-120 gooooooooooog 1,260 0O0000000000000000000000000000000
R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
gooooooooooog 1,890 000000000000000
2513-075 ¥1,260 (1,200) 2515121 | 2/ Dust Blower Spray (1,800) A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
RCAHTZvygrNL R 2515.123 | 0000000000 840 0000o0oOooooooooKoo
RC mechanical cushion band R/C Grease Spray (800) Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!
2513-098 ¥840 (800)
r\
goooooo
Tail blade -
ooooooo afs]s)lslufsfs)la)ufs]s! ,
Main blade Stabilizer blade

goooooo
Rotor head

gooooao
Tail boom

-

gooo
Vertical tail fin (stabilizer)

oooo
Horizontal tail fin (stabilizer)

Ogo0o0o0ooooga
Tail boom brace

10




4.1 1 1

Assembly

ogdgoooboobbggoogd

Carry out the following steps before assembly.

oO0ooooooooooo
Checks of factory-installed units

gooooooooo
Factory-installed units
Jo0000D0O0Od[Bssy

[ Rotorheadassembly
goooooooooo

O Swashplate

oOoo0O0DO0Bssy

O Clutch bellassembly
gooooooogo@ssyHPMO DO OO
[0 Hlevator lever assembly (HPM only)
0oo00oO00O0Od Assy

[ Counter gear assembly
gOooOO0DOoogoBssy

[0 Wash-outassembly
0OooOooo|ssy

0 Maingear assembly

doooooooooogogd
Chamfering the carbon parts

N\

ooogao
Flat

sl

gooooooooooooooooobOooobDOooDoooDbboO0oDo
gooooOooooooooOoooOoooOOooboobOobomonboo
goooooooooooobooo

000000000000 0OUoo0o0o0o0ooooooooo
000000oo0o0omooooO0o0o0oooOOO0omoooOooooo
000mooo0o00oOOoO0O000oOooOmOooooOooOooooD
00o0o0o0o0ooooO0o0o00oooOO0o0U0UoOOoOOOoOoOOo
00ooOoooO0o0o00ooOooO0OoDOoOOoOo0O0O00oOooOOOOoOoOoO
00o0ooooooooooooo

Eachfactory-installedunit is a very important part for a flight of the
helicopter. Checkfully in person the way in which screws are tight -
ened andwhether rotary parts function smoothly, even to understand
the structure. If you have any inquires or suspiciousmatters at that
time, donot hesitate to consultusat the EngineeringServicesof Model
Operation Dept., HIROBOLIMITED.

ooooooooooo
In case of the servo frame

goooooooOoooOoooboooboooOo@Ooog

gooboobooboobobooobooboboboboo
goooooOooOoOomoocobooobmoooboooo
gobooboooboobobooobooboo

goooo0ooOooO0ooOOoDOOoUooooboUoboooo
goboooboooboooboobobobobooboooo
goodooOoU0oooOobooooooOoom

O Lightly chamfer the frame along the periphery with a
paper file. (Fig. 1)

O ODecideits inner surfacewhenassembled.Filethe frame
in positionswhere the bearingholders, cross members,
andcounter gearsare to be attached.

(The carbonframes are uneven as shownbelow due to
burrsdevelopedwhen cutting andboring, necessitating
the above stepsl] and O .

HPM oooo

goooboooooooobooooobobooboooooo
gboocobooboobooooooboobooOooobooooo
goooboooooobOoobOooooooboOoboooooo
gboooboobooboooboooboobooooobooooo

For HPM

Pitch up BRG holder will fit inside the hole with
arrow. This part needs to be chamfered.

If this BRG holder is tight fit, chamfer little more
to adjust.

ooo
« Burrs

oood

» Burrs
—_—

0O OThe aboveisdescriptionof the servoframe, asanexample. Concern-
ing the other carbonparts, chamfer them in the same manner taking
into account the relation with other parts.




=1 | [

godoooooooooao 0000000000HPMOOOOOOODOOOO0
1 HPM = )

Elevator lever assembly ] Assembly instruction for HPM linkage system
H
Ve ~ M20000000
[[] M2 rod end
JM0OO00D00OD00OBSSYD M2X15csOnoOoon
MO0 00000 Qe 2 0ooo
M2 rod end JMoO0000000000DL0mmOoooooon
O Bmmmmm 00000 O
M2XI5CS .o 2 OEXODOODODODODODAOBODODOOODO
E:XDDDDDDED oo M4X4sSOODOOD0ODOOO
@ m EX elevator shaft (B) [0 [Attach M2X15CS to the elevator lever assemble.
MAXASS ..o 4 (Screw it all the way in.)
| I:l _ \mml 0 [Screw in the ball links.
EXOOODOOOO 0 [Fix EX elevator shaft A and B with M4X4SS.
OU000000@) .. 1 ™~
EX elevator lever shaft (A)
H:l Hmw EXOODOOOODoODoOOoOA
EXO0000000 % EX elevator shaft (A)
0000000 @B) ... 1 %
EX elevator lever shaft (B) ZAN
o
M2X15CS MAX4SS
2 goodooodd A
Fuel tank assembly
A A 0 caution
4 N
0000000 E2.5X5X90 gooooooooooooboog
Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X90 ooo0ooooooooog
0oooO00o00g) 0000000IB2.5X5X90 Remove any burrs with a cutter
FWG5X@12X0.8T ..o, | Toint pipe Bilicon pipe ¢2.5X5X90 knife.
0000000 g¥2.5X5X180
Silicon pipe ¢2.5X5X180
FWa5Xa10X1T ..o 1
. FWg5X¢12X0.8T
1 \ @/ FWg5Xg10X1T
= M50 000 @/
M50 0 0 Do L | Mo 0000000 B2.3Xe3.6X110
MS5 nut Silicon pipe ¢2.3X¢3.6X110
o J

ooooooooopfC0OOO0O0OOOO

Fleel tank cap FEuel tank nipple

ooooooooo
¢25X500000000000000000000000GCOO|0 Eel tank sinker
Cut the $2.5X35 silicon pipe as shown in Fig. 2.

A 0 0 OCaution

gooooooooood
0ooooooooon To muffler pressure oooooon

Silicon tubing \h Fuel tank
000000000000 000000000000000000000000
DDJD‘DD,DDE'FE]D il 000000000mMO00000000000 00

omt pipe or fuel filter 00000000000000000000000

(sold separately) T : ; . -
ooooo The piping for the fuel line varies depending on the engine
0000000000000 Muftler type and whether or not the muffler pressure is used.
To carburetor B Carefully read the instructions for each engine.

12




gooooon-1
Frame assembly-1

M3X35CS .o 4

M30O000000@0).. 4
M3 nylon nut (thin type)

M3xXeOOOOGODOOM... 8
M3X26 cross member

O

FWg5Xg7X0.1T

© Hmm

M2.6X6CS (HPM O O)
\M2.6X6CS (HPM only)

00000000 FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5
Cabin support M3X8CS \

gooooooooo
Cabin support rubber YE

o
o
&,

M3X8CS

(Q Bm -
M3X8CS ... 44
FWg2.6X37.5X0.5T ........... 52
M3XI12CS ..o 2
© § AN

00000000000
0ooo00ooo0o0o0on

m Servo frame assembly
Tighten screws temporarily.

A\ 0 I CCaution
0oo000000000000
00000000000

Ensure that the
elevator lever is

installed the right
way up.

M3xzoooooood
M3X30 cross member
ooooooOooooooon
The bottom side having a step of
Imm in height is directed to
the outside of the main frame.

M300000mo0 O
M3 nylon nut (thin type)

Oo000ooOASsy
Counter gear assembly

FW ¢5X7X0.1T

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.

M3X8CS

T /<ﬂ /
) Brg 910X019X57Z
M3X8CS

919 LBRG OO OO
919 L BRG holder
Brg5X13X4

BRG OO OO ¢13Xg19
BRG holder ¢13X¢19

><
g/  [HPMO OO In the case of HPM
00o0ooo0ooooooooo
Pitch up bearing holder
FW¢2.6X¢7.5X05 | nppoopooOo0000000000000
M3xoooooood Mount so that the hollow portion faces to the rear.
M3X29 cross member

A\ 0 0 [Caution

HPMOODOOOOOODOOOOODO
Not used for HPM.

0o
Upper

oooooooooooo
Bearing holder (upper)

11.5mm 12.5mm
<>

oo
Lower

ooo
O 4 (Note)

Front

goooooooooooo
Be careful of the mounting direction.

0000D00000000000000000popM3xze0unonon

Be careful with the direction of the mast bearing holder.

M3X26 cross member

P
M3X8CS /0

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5

M3xX2o0 O OoogooO
M3X29 cross member

A\ 0 [0 OCaution

~ FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5

e

0o0oooooood
Tail boom holder

oooooonD
One point

0ooooo

Wa\in mast

gooooOooooooOo0oooooOoooo
go0ooooooOOo0O0OO0OBrgDOODOOD
O0O00OBrgD0OOO0O0OBrgdOOOOODO
0000000000000000000

ooooo
Dooo0oOooOBrgD OO
OBrgD O0O000OBrgd O
oo0oO0oooooooo
0oooooooooo
O000Brgd 00O0O0OBrgO
ooooooooooooooo O
00000000000 0000000Brg
ooooooooooooooooooo
OBrgOOOOOBrgDOOOOOOOOO
oooooobooooooM3xscsooon
ooooooooo

Adjustments are required before tightening the
screws completely. As shown left, assemble the
main mast into bearing holders and adjust them
so that the bearings are coaxial with the mast.
Adjusting method:

Insert the mast in the upper holder and check if it
fits the bearing center hole of the lower one. If
not, lightly push the mast in all directions to
check its gap from the lower bearing center. If
the gap is not uniform, apply lateral or
longitudinal forces until the mast enters the
upper and lower bearings smoothly. Then,
firmly tighten M3X8CS.

goooooo
goooooo
goooooo
gooooooo
gooooo
goooo

ooo

goooooOoooo0ooooooOoooooo
Use the washer to remove the backlash of bevel gear
and the looseness at the top and bottom.

Iy Brg5X13X4
e oooooo
Bearing holder

oooooooooooo

Mast bearing holder

HPMUO O O In the case of HPM
goooobooooo

Elevator lever
O0EXOOODOOOOOOO®)
Right: EX elevator shaft (B)
O0EXODOODOOOOOOMA)
Left: EX elevator shaft (A)

M3X8CS
FW ¢2.6X37.5X0.5

M3X30 cross member
goooooooooooo
% The bottom side having a step of
Imm in height is directed to the
outside of the main frame.

/(’L M3X8CS M3xX260 000000
[ M3X26 cross member

i g% FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5

~d_ M3XSCS

M3X35CS
7.5X0.5

00oooooooo
Cabin support rubber

goooooog
Cabin support

ooooooooo
Cabin support

Winminy

/s

iy

/1

goooooooooo
Cabin support rubber

ood
Adhesive

Jdo00o0bOOoooobOobooooboobooooooooooooooon
Attach the cabin support rubber to the cabin support using quick-drying adhesive.

13




3.2 gooobooob-2

Frame assembly-2 o003 m
One point

mOooooooooot M3DOOODOODODOOOD0ODOOO0ODOODOOOooDOoooDd
0000000000000 oooooooooooon dooooooo
ooooooooooon . .
B Main frame assembly 0oooO0ooo0ooooo :;esss(-::letv:he M3 KALEI nut using the M3x8CS
Tighten screws temporarily. voboooooogo P )
Prepare the fuel tank goooooo
with the tubes inserted. Main frame
Ve ~ After assembly, tube
@ w insertion becomes
difficult. -
M3XI12CS .o 8
M3DOOOoOoOd M3X8CS
@ m M3 KALEI nut FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5
M3XS8CS ..o 4 *
FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5T ............. 4 E%
.. [H A 0 0O [Caution
EXp30 OO0 00O, 8
EX@3 washer ooooo
D00O000o Fuel tank ‘ ’
M3DOOOOO e 2 g Ry f Ry
M3 KALEI nut /T ‘
| | | | oo oooo '
Adhesive Rubber isolator
M3XeoO DO OO DODO .. 2)

M3X60 cross member
g jodo0do000ooo00D0o0oOooDoooooooooooDooDooDOon

poooboooooooooboopboopbooboboobo
Connect the female part of the rubber isolator and the male part of the frame together

and seal with quick-dry adhesive.
Insert the female part of the fuel tank in the male part of the rubber isolator.

gooog
Fuel tank

M3X8CS

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5
0ooo C/ &

Rubber isolators
EXg300ODODOO0O
EXg3 washer

M3X12CS

0
M3XeoO O OO O aOdnO
N M3X60 cross member
M3oOOdood

M3 KALEI nut \

- FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5

U

M3X8CS C/ M3X8CS
< S
FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5 a
0,
\ °

goooooo
Main frame 6 Jo00

M3xXeoU O OO OO N -

M3X60 cross member ,,,‘»”" Rubber isolators

sb-GgOo0O0oooooo \\

SD-G engine mount M3X12CS

"Ry EXg3 000000
EX@3 washer

oboooooo

Main frame M3X8CS

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

14



3.3 ogoooood-3
Frame assembly-3

gmooooOooooOooooOoooomoOoooboooooooo O [Place the servo frame on a surface plate and tighten the screws completely

gooooooogo after adjusting the level and the perpendicularity.
Omoo0000oooooo0o0oooonoooooooooooon U [Assemble the main frame after tightening the screws into the servo frame.
ainiaiaininininininininisininininininininininininininintninln Place the main frame on a surface plate and tighten the screws of the
oooooooooo maim frame completely after adjusting the level and the perpendicularity.
@ N ‘ i
@ @—VWWWW o] | kg
M3X25CS oo 16 il <]
b b 90° '
© 1] 4
F S \
000BX8X15 ovverrrens 16 il ROLOOOODODODOOOO
collar 3X8X15 a o The R and L sides must be matched in a plane.
| | | |
~| o
M3X260 00000007 90 e [
M3X26 cross member !
@ ﬂ 902 I ™>N90°
_\
FWg2.7X¢7.5X0.5T ........... 18 . I i
A\ 0 [ DCaution

@SSNN ROLOOOOOOOOOOO

@ voooooooooooooog The R and L sides must be matched in a plane.
DY ICD: €@ 2 uooo

N Use enough care not to allow

@ any drift in the arrow direction.

M3DOOOOO0OO...... 2

M3 nylon nut

@ Gm M3X260 0100000
M3X26 cross member

M3X8TS i 4
%
M3xXeO O OO QOQODO
M3X26 cross member
000 3X8X15
M3XS8TS collar 3X8X15

M3DOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

oooooo
Mechanical plate

M3X25CS

oooooooag FW ¢2.7X¢7.5X0.5

Switch plate ‘

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5T
M3X8CS

15




3-4

ooooooo-4
Frame assembly-4

s 00000000000CO
B Under frame assembly

-

© (jmm

000000 M3X8...........
Button bolt M3X8

(© Bmm
MBXECS .o, [
FW@2.6X@37.5X0.5T ............. 8

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

SDEXO OO O0000D0DOO0 ]
SDEX cross member mount

gooooooo
Under frame

SDEXOODOOOODOODODOO
SDEX floating mount

M3X8CS

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

(5
¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T
o M3XECS -

O 0o

up

SDEXO O DOOOOoDOooood
SDEX cross member mount

| SDEXOOOOOOODOODODOO
SDEX floating mount

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5T

M3xXgOoooood
M3XS8 button bolt

gooooooOooooooopopoooboo
Tighten the two M3X8 button bolts so that the base is kept flat.




4 goooooodod
Engine assembly
4 N
FWg5X@g7X0.1T .....ovevenene 1
@ H so00000000
0000000000 (10T)
8?1!]:; ESSO]SS%SO """"""""""" ! Clutch bell with attached gear (10T)
for 50 class engine
M3XB8CS ..ot 2
M3X60 0 0 M 4
M3X6 countersunk screw M3X8CS FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T
© B 0000 $S050
O ring SS050
M2X6CS ... 1
M2O O 0O e 1
M2 nut
0000000@O00000) |
Drive nut (included with engine) o
EX¢5 0 00 Do, 1 & A
EXg¢5 ball ¢6X¢13X1T
oono
Grooved
gooooodo sooono
\FW¢6X¢13X1T .................... l/ goooo

Flywheel for 50 class engine

0 000D Point >

A 0 D [Caution
gobo0o0o0ooOobOooboooobooooog
000000000mO0000000000d ooobobooobooboooboooooo
gooooo
S S g S S g S S g S S HEEEREEREEY Flywheel cannot be disassembled by using
Flywheel has screw grooving which is fitting oooooo D{ apuller.
for an shaft of engine. Fastenit to the shaft(  cooling fan b LD
of engine by using the crankshaft lock =E | & M3X60 00
recommended by each engine manufacturer. ! B M3X6 countersunk screw

ooooooDDOoODaDo
gobooooooooooo

Use the supplied washer
for the engine.

M2X6CS

EXg5000
EXg5 ball

so0o0o0O0O0O00O@o)
50 class engine (sold separately)

17




guoooobbgoooooobbd

Attachment of engine cooling cover
/ \ ’_@ )
© [ *
M3X8CS ..o 2
@ (mm 4 .
M2.6X8TS ..o, 4
0000000000000 @—— |
@ GED 0000000000 ~J
Cut off the area when a large-type A
M3BXETS oo 3 engine does not fit.
7 35mm
O [ oooooooO0 T~ 0o00ooo
MAXASS oo 1 Cooling cover Cut off
ooooo
(Right and left) |l
© Fmmm St
0000000000000
M3XI2CS oo 4 Hexagonal starter coupling
N 8 v
M2.6X8TS % . NN
000 3X8X3 ' MaX4SS , L‘J 8
Collar 3X8X3 .o P aV/ e Pors
M2.6X8TS
0 0 0 3X8X3
0000O000R Collar 3X8X3
Cooling cover R
M3X8CS
M3X8TS

oooooooooooo
Cooling cover stay

A\ 0 [0 OCaution

M4X4SSOO OO OOOQd 0000MASSY
ooo0oomooooood .
ooooooooo Engine assembly
Ensure the M4X4SS is fully
seated in dimple at top of
clutch shaft and not
tightened down on the
rounded portion of the
clutch shaft.

ooooooo
Dimple

goooooool
Cooling cover L

M3X12CS 00000 m
ooooAssyDoooOooOoDoOooOOoDODoOoObOoODOoOdq
oooooOooooOooOooOooOobOooOoooboOooboOoo
0.1mmiO000000000000OO0O00O0DOOO0OO
oooobOomM3XizecsOooooOoooooooooooodg
Before installing the engine ASSY, loosen temporarily the engine
goooOooooOoooooooo mount screws. Adjust the engine mount position to have a gap of
M4X45S ooooooooooboooooao 0.1mm between the clutch bell and the bearing. Fix the position
by tightening the M3X12CS screws firmly.

M3X12CS

Remove preliminarily the carburetor,
then install the engine in the main frame.

0.lmm

18



goodododooogod
Attachment of collective pitch levers

HPM

/@@m N

M3X8CS

FWg5X¢10X1T

O |

FWg3.9X¢5.8X0.1T

FWg8X12X0.1T

SDEXOOOOOD0OOO00O®)
SDEX collective pitch lever (R) FW ¢3.9X5.8X0.1T
 0000000000®R)
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T )&’ G Collective pitch lever (R)
M3X10CS
M2000
M2 nut %l
EXes 000 /]
EXg5ball ﬁ 000000 0 M3X40
& _/ Cross member M3X40

M3x400OOOOOOM..2
M3X40 cross member

EX 5000 1
EX ¢5 ball

© |

FWg2.6X»7.5X0.5T

@

M3X10CS

© f

M2OO0OL i 1

\MZ nut

ooooooooono

Collective pitch bolt 0oooooooooo

Collective pitch shaft

(FW ¢8X12X0.1T)
00000o0oo0oooooo
Use if necessary to ensure a tight fit.

0 O0000000M3X40
Cross member M3X40

oooooooooow
Collective pitch lever (L) o

19




- |[oooDooooo000 @00 0aD-CAadvice

Landlng gear installation M2eXloCcSOOOOOOO0O0O00000000000000000000000
ooooooooo
4 A goonoooooooooooooooOooOooooooooobooOo000p
@ @m Be careful not to screw M2.6X10CS too tightly. When top of the nut line up with surface of
M3X18CS oo 4 the nut, it is enough. Always apply quick drying glue between skid foot and skid pipe.
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
© Bmmm 0000000000000000000
00o00000o00oge4d0000000000O

M2.6X10CS ..o 4

0ooooooooo M3X58S

After using skid foot for a long time, skid pipe may become

loose.

In that case, drill 2.4 hole and tighten using screws. ¢2.400
F¢3X¢9X1T ...................... 4 62.4 hple
t 13
M3ODOOO0O00 .. 4 g

M3 nylon nut

(§
M2.600000000.....4 ‘ ‘/

M2.6 nylon nut

0

M3X18CS

gooooooo
oooo
Skid pipe cap

ooooo
Quick-dry adhesive
M2.6X10CS
. ¢ M2.60 00000
Gy M2.6 nylon nut
5=
C <4 FWg3Xg9X1T
0 4 // M30000000
’/ %4 M3 nylon nut
@, 92/0 M2.600000M
< M2.6 nylon nut

\)

M2.6e0 00000

M2.6 nylon nut © @
S
ooooooo \8)
Antenna pipe é ® M2.6X10CS
FWg3Xg9X1T / ;
M300000m
“ M3 nvl M2.60 00000
3 nylon nut M2.6 nylon nut
ooooo

Quick-dry adhesive

N\

goooooo
Skid pipe

ooooooooooo
Skid pipe cap

20




goboobooggo

Main gear installation
4 N 4\ 0@ Caution
@ [:Im gooooo
MBXI2TS oo 4 Main mast
o
O B g &
& &
MB3X25CS ... 1 i M2~6X6CS¥@/
M2.6X6CS ...ccooirireirenne 1
1B2mm0 0000000
@ Dm oooooo
Use the holes positioned
M2.6X60 0 0 O 4 at 182mm.
M2.6X6 countersunk screw
FWg12Xg18X0.2 ................. 1
/e
000 [@X22X2.5T ............. 2 A 0 0 OCaution
Collar 12X22X2.5T
@ E pooobobooooboooobboooooo
Oooooo MzexeCsOOODODODoOOoaonO
000 BXSX4 1. 2 Completely raise the main mast, insert the mast lock,
Collar 3X5X4.1 and fasten with an M2.6X6CS screw.
@ 00 0000000000000000
N Note : There is to be no vertical play in the mast.
M3OOODOOOO M. 1
M3 nylon nut oooooooo
J 00000000
O000ooooooon Raise the main mast.
gooo
gooooo
Completely lower the mast lock. Mast lock
M2.6X6 OO0

M2.6X6 countersunk screw

SDO OO 00O 80T(DTDS)
SD second gear 80T (DTDS)

ooooo
With a groove

M3oOOOOOO
M3 nylon nut

spOoo0oooooooon
SD second gear housing

— .
AD O Cam% Main mast

000 3X5X4.1
Collar 3X5X4.1

000 3X5X4.1
Collar 3X5X4.1

oooooo

glOOOOOOOOOOODODOO
¢10 hard grip mast lock

M3X12TS

H  Main gear 87T (DTDS

goooood
Auto-rotation drive shaft

oooooo
oooo
Point the side
with the punch
mark upwards.

Brg. ¢12X16LO OO OO
ﬁ/};earing ¢12X16L one-way

oogooooo
Auto-rotation case

”””” /”””””””_f”" FW ¢12X¢18X0.2

pgoood
Pre-assembled

~
Q@
/Ry, M3X25CS
@

‘000 12X22X25T —F
Collar 12X22X2.5T

OoOOo0o 87T(TDS)

)

21




godododooodg
Swash plate assembly

HPM

P
© Hmm

M2X6CS ... 3

© O{p

gooooooWE
Pivot bolt (E)

¢50 0 00110 O O.0.............. 3

5 ball (with stand
\Q all (with stand)

/

goooooomE)
Pivot bolt (E)

ooooooowm

M2X6CS Pivot bolt (E)

</
@
EXg5s000000

EXg5 ball with gtand

ooooooDo®
Pivot bolt (E)

gooooooeE)
Pivot bolt (E)

0o0o00ooooooooo
How to differentiate between pivot bolts.

goOo0oDoD0oOo0O0obDOo0oboooobo
Swash plate assembly g
(Pre-assembled into our factory)

7mm

goooooo
Pivot bolt (E)

SWM

‘©

O0o00o00o00m)...... 3
Pivot bolt (D)

ooooooom)
Pivot bolt (D)

goooooo)
Pivot bolt (E)

oooooodm
Pivot bolt (E)

E.DDbElI?E)DEIKJE) ............ 4 '
1vot bolt
%/DDDDDDDUD)
935000000 Qe 1 Pivot bolt (D)
\(2)3.5 radius pin ) 0000000 E
0000000® Pivot bolt (E)
Bivot bolt (E) 0000000000000

ooooooom)
Pivot bolt (D)

How to differentiate between pivot bolts.

4mm é

goooooom)
Pivot bolt (D)

gooooooooo
Swash plate

7mm

ooooooog)
Pivot bolt (E)

10 Oo00ooooogooodd
Wash-out assembly
000 3X4.5X8.5F
p N Collar 3X4.5X8.5F
0ooo0oooo
Radius arm
Brg. $4X@8X3FZZ ... 4 0000000 EKILS X
@ [:mﬂxm Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8 /%\W
\)
000000M3XI12......... 2

Button bolt M3X 12 Z ~N ‘

' - 0 \ 0oO0ooooo
000 3X4.5X8.5F ........... 2 BEDODD % Slide block
Collar 3X4.5X8.5F 43 Egging AN

0000000

O@W Brg. g4X¢8X3FZZ Pivot bolt (E)

00000000 ... 2 000000M3XI2 000000000000000000
\PIVOt bolt (E) ) Button bolt M3X12 Wash-out control arm




11

goooooooogo
Blade holder assembly

A 0 0 OCaution

ooooooo

Pre-assembled oooo

(© O—1[m|
g000000@X18XM3 ....2
Pivot bolt g5X18XM3

Brg.g6X120 0 0 O O.......... 2
Bearing 6X12 thrust
M2X5O0 00 M 6

M2XS5 countersunk screw

O |

000 6X8X1.5..ceeennee 2
Collar 6X8X1.5

- J

Grease
oooooooo
Smaller inner diameter

oooooooo
Larger inner diameter

<:|
Jooo0oooooDoooooo
Blade holder Grooves are on the inside

A 0 0 CCaution

20000000
Two must be assembled.

-

oono
ooo

|

oo
oo
oo

[imifimiy|

k t
0000000 BSXI8XM3 %215 ;l:;gsg

Pivot bolt 5X18XM3

000 0M2Xs

Countersunk screw M2X5 Brg. g6Xgl2 0D OO O

Bearing g6 X112 thrust

goooooa
Pitch arm

000 bX8X1.5
collar 6X8X1.5

Brg p6Xp13X5ZZ

gooobooogoo
Blade holder

Brg. ¢6X¢120 00 0O O
Bearing. 36X@12 thrust

12

ddormooooooooooog
Yoke and blade holder assembly

A U [0 OCaution

ooooooo
Pre-assembled

(© Bmm

M4XI0CS ..o 2

© (jmm

000D 00 M3X8......... 5
Button bolt M3X8

FWgd4Xp10X0.8T ................. 2

©

FW@3X@8X0.5 ...covvvnn 1

O

000 6X8X3.5. e 2
\Collar 6X8X3.5

000000M3X8
Button bolt M3X8

FWg3X8X0.5 B >

ooooobooooooboooooobbgo
gooooooooomoobobooooo

ood
Apply a small amount of oil to the damper rubber

and completely push it in so as to prevent it from
protruding from the yoke.

000000M3X8
Button bolt M3X8

ooooooo
Damper rubber

000 bX8X3.5
000000M3X8 Collar 6X8X3.5

Button bolt M3X8

gooooood
Blade holder

goooooo
Center hub

FW4X10X0.8T

M4X10CS

23




guoooobogd

13 Seesaw assembly

(© Bmm

M2.6X8CS ..o 2

© B

M2.6X15CS ..o 2

© Hmm

M2X6CS ... 4

Hj goooooDo

000 2.6X4X4F ................ 2
Collar 2.6X4X4F Center hub

000 2.6X4X9F ................ 2
Collar 2.6X4X9F M2.6X8CS

EX¢S 00 (000 0 0.0....... 4
EX ¢5 ball (with stand)

@ Il FW@2.6X35X0.5

FWg2.6X@35X0.5 ...ooovevrennn 4 Brg. ¢4X¢8X3FZZ(O 00 0)
- / (press fit bearing)

000 2.6X4X4F
Collar 2.6X4X4F

Bre. ¢3X¢7X3ZZ(0 00 0) Sessaw

(press fit bearing) 000 2.6X4X4F

goooooooo
Blade holder

Bre. ¢3X¢7X3ZZ(0 00 0)

/ (press fit bearing)

Brg. ¢4X¢8X3FZZ(0 0 0 O)
(press fit bearing)

FWg2.6X¢5X0.5

Collar 2.6X4X4F

Brg. p4X¢8X3FZZ

@ooo)

(press fit bearing)
M2.6X15CS

FWg2.6X¢5X0.5 /

000 2.6X4X9F
Collar 2.6X4X9F

ooooooboo
Mixing arm

5000000
@5 ball with stand

M2X6CS

000 2.6X4X9F
Collar 2.6X4X9F

Brg. ¢4X¢8X3FZZ(O O O O)

\

oooooooooooo
Mixing arm mounting position

gooooooo
Standard (high-mobility type)
goooo
Autostability type
goooooooboboobobobooboobooo
Adjust position according to preference.

/—\ (press fit bearing)
000 0O0OOADVICE

goooooooo
Blade holder

gs000000
C@\/ 65 ball with stand

C@\ 9 Brg. ¢4X¢8X3FZZ(0 OO O)

(press fit bearing)
) @/ FWg2.6X05X0.5

K M2.6X15CS
DDDDDDDDD

Mixing arm

gboboobogoogs0onoooonog
Mixing arm @5 ball mgunting position

(o||l| o0

‘ gS00000000
@5[Ball mounting position

24




14 oooooooooon oooo
Stabilizer control arm assembly St temporarily

M2X6CS M4X4SS

gooooooogo
Stabilizer bar
©@ gopoooobooooodg
n

Stabilizer control arm W
M2X6CS ..o 4 \ -

O [

MAXASS oo 4
M2X6CS
M4X4SS
0000
0000D000M2X630850000000 Spt temporarily

Cross member M2X63 (with g3 ball)

gboooooboooooo

gptDteEr]nEorarily Stabilizer control rod
M4X4SS ooooOoOoOM2Xe3Oms 0000000

g

Cross member M2X63 (with g3 ball)

gobooooobogoo

Stabilizer bar
M2X6CS Y\ nooooooooooo
\ i Stabilizer control rod
‘ oooooooooobobomeOoOoOooOog
0 D.D. pooooooooon Stabilizer control rod (2sets)
@% Stabilizer control arm 30
mm
>
M4X4SS
M2X6CS  [Oooo @:_ln\\ \\vi-:m
Set temporarily < »
0 ¥mm[0O Approx. 14mm
15 gooooooooogo 000000000000000000000000000000000000C0
Stabilizerbladeassembly oooooOoOooOoOoOOoODOOoOOObOODbODOOOMmM3X3ssOoOooooOoooo
To ensure that there is no play between the stabilizer control arm and seesaw, tighten the
M3X3SS while pressing the stabilizer control arm in the direction of the arrow.
© [M oooooo M3X3SS
M3X3SS 4 Quick-dry adhesive oooooooo / 50000000
............................... Stabilizer stopper " Stabilizer blade

oo
Adhere

oooo
Cap

ooooooooo
Stabilizer bar g3 000@O0O)

%D ooo@oo) @3 weight (pre-assembled)
@4 weight (pre-assembled)

oooood Advice

@oO0000000000000000000000000000000
Apply quick-dry adhesive between the stabilizer stopper and the stabilizer blade.

@UOo000o0oooooUoUoUoU0Oo0Oo0oO0oooO0oLUU0oLOOoULOUOUDUOOOOO
oo0g@oooooooooooobooooobooooooooooooooooOoooo
goo0ooooooboooobooob0dbog4sb00000O0O0O0OOOODODOO
It is possible to remove the weight and set it depending on the desired flight characteristics. After a
flight, there may be a case that the g3 weight will be difficult to detouch. If it is forced to
detouch, it will be broken and cannot keep the balance. Therefore, adjust it with g4 weight.

A 0 0 OCaution
(OOO00000000000000000000O0O0O0O000000O0O0O0O0OOO0O0OoOO0O0on
Balance the stabilizer blade and apply tape on the lighter side to adjust.

@oD0000000000000000000000000000000000000
The stabilizer blade and the stabilizer control arm must be parallel. 4@ ,,,,,,,,, X

25




16 O0000000Oo0oooo0ooopnmooooooooooooog
Rotor head, wash-out, and swash plate installation

Ve ~ oooo
O B .
M3X20CS ..o 1
O
M3X3SS e, 2
N M3oDOooOOooOo
c> ooDooooDoooooooog M3 nylon nut
M3OOOOOOOM.... 1 goooooooooboooooo
@BWWWM ) 0Jooooo0ooooooon
If the slide block does not move
smoothly, pass it over the main mast and
move it up and down until it moves
smoothly.
?l,
@ gooooooono
om |UB000000 Radius block
Fig. 1 When in high pitch
JodoDo0OoOoDo0OOomd o
goooooa oo0ooodsmmOOOOoOad
Centerhub OgQoOoOOOOO 0o0oo0DDO000O0a00
0003mm Radius block Install the radius block with a
gap 3mm 0ooooooo 3]1;1m 1gap from the center hub.
Slide block (Fig. 1)
006
Pin
goooboobooo

‘Wash-out

5=
Fig. 2

oo0ooooooo
Swash plate

ooooooooood
ooopoooobooo

Looking at the fuselage from above,
with the upper and lower pivot bolts
Swash plate’s upper \_ & of the swash plate aligned with each
pivot bolt other, rotate the radius block so that
the stabilizer bar is parallel with the
fuselage's central axis and fasten using
the M2X8CS bolts and M2 nuts. (Fig.
2)

Precise phase adjustments depend on
the actual flight.

oo

goood
gooooooo
Swash plate’s lower
pivot bolt

AA":
goooooo
Unit’s central shaft

gooooobooos

Stabilizer bar Al
' BB':
b 0000000000
AAUBB' Stabilizer bar

(=

il
il ||||||||||||||\I||I,|||l,l,|l,l,llﬁ!h' :

|
|||||‘||| ||||I|I /o
0 ’
3 I/)( /)

,,,/a.-yf’ @)




17

OO0oooooo
Lever assembly

oobOoooboooobooooood

HPM

p
O B
M2XBCS oo 1

© Hmm

M2X6CS ...

EXg5000 i 8
EX ¢5 ball

EXg5O00000M . 6
EX ¢5 ball (with stand)

O f

M2O00 v 1
M2 nut
N

SD HPM XO 0 0 0 (R)
7/~ SD HPM X-type lever(Right) ~ \

EXg50 0 00O
EXg@5 ball

M2X6CS

SD HPMXO O 0O O [R)
SD HPM X-type lever (Right)

30 00000000
The ¢3mm depression is the left-hand side.

ooooooon

—

)

—

Assemble each lever in accordance with the diagrams.

SDHPM XO O OO (L)
SD HPM X-type lever(Left)

EXg5O000000
EX ¢5 ball (with stand)

EXg@5 ball

EXg50 000
EXg5 ball

SDHPMXODOOOQ@)
SD HPM X- type lever (Left)

30000000000

\_

EXg50 0 00

M2X6CS

The @3mm depression is the left-hand side.

J

sDTOooooooo
SD T-type pitch lever

)

Aileron lever
M2X8CS
MIX6CS EXgs0 00000
EXg50 0000 EX ¢5 ball (with stand)
gog EX ¢5 ball (with stand) M2X6CS
The thicker part
M2000
M2 nut @
sDTOOOOOO0O M2X6CS
E3D0DOD0ODOO .
E3 aileron lever SD T- type pitch lever
SWM \
ooooooon
e )& Aileron lever
© B S EX 5000 0 EXgs0 0000
EX ¢5 ball (with stand)
M2X6CS ..ovvvvvevrevrerrerrererereee 9 ,ﬁ EX ¢5hall M2X6CS &
v
M2.6X6CS wvveeereeeereer. 2 N
EX ¢5 ball (with stand) M2X6CS
RONY
EX @50 00 Do, 3 Right sid
EX 5 ball M2X6CS ight side
EXgS00000 Do, 6 ﬂ S
EX g5 ball (with stand) < < (7 EXps0 0000
N AN /> EX g5 ball (with stand)
1) M EXgs0 0000
Oooooooooo M2X6CS EX ¢5 ball (with stand)

EX ¢50 00
EX ¢5(hall

. Flevator lever
M2.6X6CS M2X6CS

27




1g|[000DDOD A 0 1 caution

Installing the lever 0000000000000 O00 000000000
D00000000000000000  Rovator lever

900
H P M oooooooog k )
Install the elevator torque lever
perpendicular to the elevator lever. - - *‘#-| |Jf‘* | C .

- N 000000000000
@ ﬂ Elevator torque lever
FW@2.6X¢7.5X0.5T.............. 1 SDHPM XO OO0 (R)
@ I] SD HPM X-type lever (Right)
FW@3X¢4.5X0.5T ....ooooeaen. 3 FWg3X4.5X0.5T /n oooooooo e =
Collective pitch bolt @V /(‘—
ey <2 ®
FWGAXG6XO0.5 oo 2 \';I\f' @2 o &
H ¢ 2 "; (% (( ‘ 3
000 3X6X12.5 oo 1 ~ Q. % M4X4SS
Collar 3X6X12.5 M30O0O0000 ® < @<
@ D M3 nylon nut ¢ “" MaUO OO
v
M4 U nut
000 4X6X3 ovvveeeererrenne. 1
Collar 4X6X3 G/~ Eo%a? f;?f;@ @/
QS
@ D FW@3X4.5X0.5T
000 4X6X2 oo, 1 .
Collar 4%6%2 000000000000

gooooooooo

Collective pitch bolt
@ @ SDHPM XO OOO (L)

Elevator torque lever

M3X8CS . 1 SD HPM X-type lever (Left) M3OoO OO O OO
@ M3 nylon nut
@ A 01 caution /
M3X25CS ..ot 1
goobooooooooobobobooboboboooooon
7N Don’t set too tightly, or the collect pitch bolt will be broken.
§ /
MAUDO OO, 2
M4U nut

M3OOOOOOOMO...... 2
M3 nylon nut

O [

MAXASS oo 1 o~E
N 2T N 5 M3X260 00000 00
P \\ mﬂl-‘[‘" (\\%"’ AN M3X26 cross member
FWg4X¢6X0.5 | | Y I 2
B30 000000 S ‘l == (N5 M3X8CS
E3 aileron lever > % %® N %llllll'!il!ilﬂlllﬂlllvllmmlllllllllllllllllmll'l.'l'III'I!
AN BN \ ’ \4 A\ A
/j) d|
f 000 4X6Xx2
Collar 4X6X2
M4UOOOO
M4 U nut

sDTOO0O0O00000
SD T-type pitch lever

FW3X4.5X0.5T % /§\ S
00 0 3X6X12.5
‘\\‘\\\\‘“ g Collar 3X6X12.5
Q 0000000000
OooOooo g

M3X25CS  Point the side with
the step out wards.

28




SWM
T

M3xX2e0 O OO QOOOM..2
M3X26 cross member

©
M3X22CS 2

© B

M3X20CS

© Fmmm

M3X12CS

@ (Jommms

M3X14TS-2-M

©]

000 3X8X12.5
Collar 3X8X12.5

© ]

000 3X8X1.5
Collar 3X8X1.5

000 3X7X3.8S
Collar 3X7X3.8S

O |

FWg3X¢4.5X0.5T

© (0

M3OOOOOOOAMO....
\M3 nylon nut

M3X20CS
2

4

M3X22CS

4

M3 nylon nut

O

M3OOOOOOO

000 3X7X3.8S
Collar 3X7X3.8S

0000000®O)
Aileron lever Right side

M3X12CS

FWg3X4.5X0.5T

0 003X8X12.5
Collar 3X8X12.5

00 03X8X1.5
Collar 3X8X1.5

gooooooo

Elevator lever

swMOoOOooOoOO
SWM lever stay

oooooooooo
Radius arm stay

/ 00 0 3X7X3.88

Collar 3X7X3.8S

M3xXeeO O OO O OO
M3X26 cross member

M3O0OOOODODO
M3 nylon nut

swMmooooono
SWM lever stay

M3X12CS

00 03X8X12.5
Collar 3X8X12.5
0 003X8X1.5
Collar 3X8X1.5

M3X22CS

oooooooeo)
Aileron lever Left side

M3X20CS

@
”'0(,,,’@

FW@3X4.5X0.5T

000 3X7X3.8S
Collar 3X7X3.8S

O000oOoooooog
Tail case assembly

(© Bum

M3X8CS

© Hm

M3X5CS

© Hmm

M2.6X6CS

O

000 5X8X2.5
Collar 5X8X2.5

1

M3X140OOOOoOoOOM...1
M3X14 cross member

O

FW ¢5X¢7X0.1T

© o

gooo0on0 Mm4x4
\Button bolt M4X4

19

~

M3X8CS

M3X5CS

A\ 0 [0 OCaution

M2.6X6CS

00ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooom
oodoooooooooo
To reduce the risk of damage, do not bend or scratch the timing belt.

00 05X8X2.5

Collar 5X8X2.5 oo0oooOoooooooo o

Belt pulley (with attached shaft)
ooooooog

Timing belt o unonoooo
M3X14 cross member

(FWg5Xg7X0.1)
ooooooo
oooooooo
Use if necessary to
ensure a tight fit.

goooooobogo

Tail fin stabilizer belt (Set temporarily) M3X5CS

29




guooobodooood

20 Tail housing assembly

A 0 D OCaution

oooooooo O0000moo
Smalterhple) O dargerhole O
I
0 DO D
-Uooooog
Tril housing

ooooooood
il housing

Brg. 94X¢9X4Z7Z

Brg. 94X g0 IO
| Bearing ¢4X@9 imust
/

[ DO IO O Mo O
Apply molybdenum greasef]

OO

FW ¢3X66X0.5T
Brg. g3X#9X3

0 0D0DOMDOODOIRD O
Tail bladghalder(AXT] [

A 0 00 OCaution

4 N
lZl M2X8CS
Brg¢4X¢9X4ZZ ................... 2 EX ¢5 0 ID]'D]G:D 0 E
ﬁ ]:[ ﬂ EX ¢5 ball (yith stand)
OO 0 OO DOIMIODITRD O
0O  Tail bladeholdar (B
Bre.gdXgoO OO O O.........
Bearing ¢4X@9 thrust
Brg.¢3X@9X3 ..o 2
M2XSCS oo
@ m M3 [ (I
M3XI6CS oo M3 nylqn n 7
@ FW 63X@8X0.5T
FW@3XG8X0.5T v 4
@ ﬂ 0000000087
il blade L=87
FW@3X36X0.5T ...ooooeeenn. 2
M20 0 0 e 2
M2 nut
M30000000 ... . | A 0 W caution
M3 nylon nut 000000000000000000000
0) oooooo
= Fasten the tail blade in a way as to permit
EX 50 U LT O O.L..... 2 | [ jt to move slightly.

jooodoooOnDoooooooooooooooo
goooooood

Note the directions of the tail blade and the tail blade
holder.

\EX @5 ball (with stand)

guooobbuogoooog

21 Tail pitch plate assembly

000000000 0AssyD 00000
Tail pitch plate Assembly (pre-assembled at the factory)

gopoooo
Slide shaft ——

EOOO@al.5
E-ring ¢1.5 \@

0000000 OeeXl11.6
Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6

oooooooooo
Tail pitch link

EOOO@LS
E-ring 1.5

goooooooopooo
Tail pitch plate

Brg. ¢6X¢10X3ZZ

EOODO®LS

oooooooooo E-ring 61.5

Tail pitch link / 000D Ee
Grooved parallel pin ¢2X11.6

EOOOal.5
E-ring 1.5

000 ex7X3

Collar 6X7X3 Brg. 66X$10X3ZZ

FW ¢6X38X0.3T

MeOODO@mMON
M6 nut (thin type)

wOoOO0oO0O0O0O000000o00
W-type tail pitch plate boss

30




29 goodoooooooon
Tail housing installation A 01 caution A 0 m caution
Jod0oodoOo0ooooDoooooopp|00boobOo0o0o0o0ooobboOooog
Ve ~N jodooodoodooOobooooOooog|ooooboobooOooooobboooog
Align with the shaft’s indentation and fasten. ooooooooooo
Make sure to apply screw lock adhesive. Install the tail pitch guide pin so that
Brg. 04Xo8X37Z oo 2 0ooooooo it fits into the tail pitch plate’s
Tail housing groove.
@ I] M3X5SS
FWgd4X@6X0.5T .....ocvevveeen 2 Ooooooooooo
@ @ Tail pulley shaft
M2.6X8CS ..o 2
FW ¢4X36X0.5T
© [ L
00000M3xe.3 Brg. ¢4X¢8X377Z
M2X6CS ..ot 1 Guide pin M3X6.3 é/
0ooooo
0000000000 Assy \? Lever collar
EXg50 0 0 v 1 Tail pitch plate assembly
EXg5 ball ) 9 ]
’ ooooboooo
@ ij M3xsss Ol b M2.6X8CS Tail pitch lever
00000M3X63 .. 2 ‘ \g
Guide pin M3X6.3 EXg50 00O
EXg5 ball
O D &
M3XS5SS e 1
N\ ) %
FW ¢4X36X0.5T
M2X6CS
Brg. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ
23 godoouoouooun
Tail boom pipe installation
A O @ OCaution
goboooboooobbooobboooboboooo
/'_R’f)l‘ Point M4X4aD0OOOOOO0O0O0o00oooooooooo

Insert the tail boom pipe so that its groove fits
with the protrusion of the M4X4 button bolt in
H—EU A FEEDE S I the tail case.

T2 S—=D3DI o TE D
DEZENDTMTIEZD X,

<:I S

H—R2 A T T—) TN AR
IR T N
HS(WVS‘H‘O YT P, After inserting the tail pipe, fasten completely. ‘q. I‘;T’,’ f
o/
i

=~/

As illustrated, the carbon pipe is
tapered at one end, hence the
diameters of both ends are slightly
different. Install the carbon pipe

so that the tapered end is inserted
in the tail unit holder. Preliminarily
try both ends to find the correct

tapered end. ’
D — AW o
Thin Thick ‘

Tail boom pipe L=695

31




guoooobod

Tail installation 000000000000

Rudder control guide

24

@ (e

M2.6X12TS-2 ..o 3

M2.6X12TS-2

000000000L=695
Tail boom pipe L=695

oooooooo
Timing belt

ooooooooooooooooo
gooooooooo

Set up the timing belt with required tension
(see Caution), then tighten the screws firmly.

"ﬂ:fﬁ}“
A 0 0 OCaution

1. 000000000DO00DO0D0O00bO
oo ooooooooooo
With the aid of a screwdriver, spread
the timing belt by pushing on it lightly
coming into contact with it as little
as possible.

000000t
Tail pulley

Z.DDDDDDD’DDDFIDDIIIIDQ e oooooooooo
Check the belt’s rotational direction. (7~ Timing pulley

25 odopoogobooooboogd M2.60 000
Tail boom brace Assembly M2.6 nut

© Bommmm

M2.6X1I5CS ..o, 4
M2.60000
M2.60 00 M 4 M2.6 nut
\MZ‘6 nut

oooooooo
Epoxy adhesive

A 0 I OCaution /%\

goooooooobobooooood M2.6X15CS
000D0000000000000 ®§
Joooooooooomboooog -
gooooobooooo
Attach the tail boom brace terminal

0 with epoxy adhesive. Not doing
so may result in vibrations.

M2.6X15CS

goopooooooo(@oon)
M2.6X15CS Tail boom brace (Carbon)

oooooooo
Epoxy adhesive

32

ooooooooooooo
Tail boom brace terminal




o | | EOCODO
Tail fin stabilizer installation

o]

FW@3XgOXIT ... 6

© B MUY

M3XA40CS ....covvciiiiinee 2

M3XI15CS ... 2

M30000000 Qo 4

M3 nylon nut

© |

000 3X8X3 . 4

Collar 3X8X3

M3XI0CS ..o 2
- /

A 0 00 OCaution

M3IO0OOOOOO
‘M3 nylon nut

FW ¢3X@9X1T

00 03X8X3
Collar 3X8X3

M3X15CS

fastened.

gooooooobooboobobobmobobobooonog
gooooooooooobon
Check that all screws installed to this point are well

FW ¢3Xg9X1T

oooo

Horizontal tail fin stabilizer

A 0 D OCaution

goooooooooobooooooboooooooo

gooooooood
Tail boom brace

gooo
Install the tail fin stabilizer belt according to the illustration
below. 0o00g DoOooo )
. Dlllclmed Tail fin stabilizer belt (U)
<4 ooooo @
Front 1 Tail fin stabilizer belt (L)
(] goood
Tnclined
ooooow)

00 03X8X3
Collar 3X8X3

Vertical tail fin stabilizer

M3IO0OOO0O0O0
M3 nylon nut

Tail fin stabilizer belt (U)

ooooow
Tail fin stabilizer belt (L)

FW ¢3X@9X1T

33




o7 | [00O0D0OD HPM A 01 ccaution

Servo installation Ooo0oo0000000o0oood

O000ooO0oooooooooood
Fasten the screws making sure not
to break the grommet.

~ gooooooo @

4 : :]] Servo attaching nut

M2.6X16TS (O O O M........ 16
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

O BEmmm

goopooo
Servo plate

goooooogo
Elevator servo

M2.6X10CS ..o 4
M2.6X6CS ..o 4
\FW¢2.6X¢7.5XO.5T ............ 8/ M2.6X16TS(O O O)
M2.6X16TS
(washer attatched)

A 0 0 OCaution
oobobbb0d poooOoOoH=1l

ooooo0oOooo Servo attaching nut  Servo mount H=11
Note the orientation of ll
the servos. 2
gooooogoo
Throttle servo
FWg2.6X37.5X0.5T
gooooogoo
nooooon Servo attaching nut
Servo plate
M2.6X16TS(0 0 01) ‘ ' e
M2.6X16TS(washer attatched) EI 5 P
X 0
> -
Pl %‘? | | » ! \Q
.—. N » h
gooooog
Aileron servo NP H
&) ’\\'O
<)
\" )
M2.6X16TS(O O O) gooooo
M2.6X16TS 3 Pitch servo
(washer attatched) ooooooo
Servo plate
A 01 caution
goo0dob0ooOobo0o0obO0obDOooOo0obOobDOobOoobOoo &/IDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDEDDDDDDDD[]
gooobooboboboobooooooooo goooboboobob obobooobooo
If the servo interferes with the servo plate, remove the part Tightly fasten the pitch servo with the servo plate
of the servo shown in the diagram on the right. without using a metal eyelet.

oooooooo 0oooo0oooooooon
Servo attaching t Rudder control servo

A 0 0 CCaution

gobooobbooobobooobooooboo
oboboob0oOoOpooooooooooog
gooogoo

Install the noise filter between the rudder
control servo and the receiver or gyro amp.

gooooooooo
The screws penetrate
the slits marked in

the figure. M2.6X16TS(O O )

M2.6X16TS(washer attatched)

34




27

gogooood
Servo installation

~

/[]]m

M2.6X16TS (0 O O M.......... 4
M2.6X16TS (washer attached)

(@

M2.6X10CS .....cccoevvviinne 16
M2.6X6CS ..o 16
\FW¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T ............ 32

A 0 0 OCaution

goodoooooo
Note the orientation of
the servos.

swMOOoOo@ooooooooooo)
SWM2 servo (To elevator channel)

0o0o00oooH=17
Servo mount H=17

ooooooog
Servo attaching nut

%

M2.6X6CS

Servo mount H=11

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5T

ooooopoooooo
Rudder control servo

oooogdH=11

O

0o00000H=11

£ FW@2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

Servo mount H=11

googooo

Servo plate

gooooooo
Throttle servo

M2.6X6CS

swM1OOoO@oooooooono)
SWM1 servo (To aileron channel)

A 0 0 OCaution

gooooooooboooooooog
gobooooboooooooooy
Fasten the screws making sure not
to break the grommet.

O00O0D00O0OH=11

Servo mount H=11

SwM3O OO O
@aooooooon)
SWM3 servo
(To pitch channel)

M2.6X10CS
FWg2.6X37.5X0.5T

FWg2.6X@7.5X0.5T

M2.6X6CS

A 0 [0 OCaution

Jo0o000o00oo0O0oooOooooooo
Jo0d00oo0U0oooUuooooooooo
Jooooooooooooon

The way the servos are connected to the
receiver to vary with the contents and settings
of the transmitter-receiver set. Please refer
to the transmitter-receiver instruction manual.

A 0 I OCaution

gooboboobooooooooooooooo
0doDoOoo0oOOooooooooooooa
gooooag

Install the noise filter between the rudder
control servo and the receiver or gyro amp.

gooooooooo
The screws penetrate !
the slits marked in
the figure.

M2.6X16TS(CD O 0O)
M2.6X16TS(washer attatched)

35




28 gododooooogn
Receiver and gyro installation

A 0 0 OCaution A 0 0 OCaution
@ GED 0000000000000 00000000ooO0000000Nooooonooog
M3XSTS o 3 0000000000000 00000000|0000000000oonooooOqy
ooD ooog

The gyro sensor has a special orientation when | | Before applying tape, make sure the
installed. Install it according to the gyro’s | | surface is wiped clean of dirt.
instruction manual.

A\ 0 [T CCaution

gooooooooooopooooooomooooo
00o0o0oo0o0ooO0o0ooooUooooooooo
If the receiver or its battery is to be loaded, wrap it in

ooooOooooon the sponge and secure it firmly with rubber bands.
Gyro sensor *The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.
0 0 0 No. 0oo0o 000|gohoomn
Code No. Name Q'ty Price (Yen)
ooooo 2513-052 RCOODOOOOOOOOOOODOQ | 525
Double side adhesive tape B RC mechanical cushion pad (Pink) (500)
2513-062 RCOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOQ 1 525
B RC mechanical cushion pad (Yellow) (500)
oooooooo ooog

o / Gyro mount Receiver

M3XS8TS

oooooooo
Gyro amplifier

ooooooooo
Receiver battery

oooooooo

Gyro mount @

ooooo
Double side adhesive tape

M3X8TS

go0ooooooo
Switch plate

ooooooooo
Screws included with the switch

oooo
Switch

36




29-1 HPMOOOOOO/MOOOOoOOOoOoooOoooooo HPM
HPM linkage / Rotor head linkage
e N\ 00000000000 @ROOO) 55mm
@:-I Mixing arm rod (2 sets) ﬁ—ﬂ
Ooooooo 6 [ FI (R A FETi R ,
Rodend ‘ 0 B7mmUApprox. 37mm
O0D0000M2X125....... 2 D,DDDDD(ZDDD) 16mm 0oDO0O0ODM2X125
\Rod end M2X12.5 ) Pitch rod (2sets) Rod end M2X12.5
O T=E=D0)
" 0 0.5mm
ooooooo T Approx.0.5mm
Rlod end
ooooooo
Pitch rod
@
d
?
{ 00O00DO00DO00o00o
|' Mixing arm rod
| 7 \ :‘)
ooOooOo0Ds ﬁ < ,
Pitch rod Z. X
I\
x st
D7/

ooboooooooo
Mixing arm rod

A 0 0 OCaution

coooooboOoODooooooooooooo

ooooooo
After installing the blade, measure the pitch

and readjust.

37




292 HPMOOOOOO/OOOOOOOOOOooOO HPM
HPM linkage / Elevator linkage
ooooooooomEooo) 70mm
Ve ™~ Elevator rod (2sets) —
@:Ei\\\ B
O Emm 0 £8~51mm0 Bpprox. 48~51mm
M2X6CS ..o 2 000000000000000000000000000000000000000
@ @ The length varies depending on the servo. Adjust the length according to the instructions.
M20 00 Do 2 obOm=66(000O) 50mm
nut Link L=66 (2sets) 7| T |
EX 50 0 0 Do 2 0 B2.5Smm[ Approx. 32.5mm
EX ¢5 ball
CT
000000 Q. 8
Rod end
\ 0d en /
MZX6CS pxgs0 00
EXg5ball UOOO0O00

EXg50 0 0 1
EXg5 ball °

{;3’
M2X6CS
M M oooo 0oo0o0o000o0
<E> fﬁown oon oo0oooooo Elevator rod
ﬂﬂ>i - W@ ﬂ%@ 17|:|7D ’DT] Neutral Screw included with the servo

— — — —

Op

=1 -OO0o0ad
Vode Mode I o~ /// Down
Mode I Mode IT Horizontal : / )

gooooobooooboo

i 2~ vy O oo

;,:“W;i\ —JJ ﬂﬂ " Neutral
~ \“‘ \“

Positioning of the transmitter stick | | oooo
| ¥ Up
gooooboOooooooooooo i [ o
joooooooooooooomoo % |

1l00o0oxoooooooooood

Y ooooooo

oooboobooooooobooooon
goooooboooooboobooooo
oooooooooooooooboooo

| o _O0oooooo
~ Elevator torque

90 O0OOoOoOoDoOoAdOOOOOOOO
goboOoBO0O0ODOOOO0OO0OO0O00O

oooooo

With the transmitter stick in neutral, make

the X-type lever and the elevator torque
lever parallel to each other when the trim
is in neutral as per Fig. 1. Adjust the length
of rod A first and then rod B so that the
center of the servo horn and the center of
the elevator rod's rod end are perpendicular

with each other (see Fig. 2).

A 0 0 OCaution

AODBOOOOOOOOOOO
0oo0ooooo

The lengths of the A and B
rods vary depending on the
servo.




29-3 HPMOOOOOO/O0OOOOOOO0O0O000 E&iiigiﬁ)ﬂﬂm)
HPM linkage / Aileron linkage j

HPM

50mm

|
0 B2.5mm[] Approx. 32.5mm

4 h oooooooeooO) oooooooo

@ W Aileron rod (2sets) 40 Aileron link

M2X6CS oo 2 mm 45mm
<+~
efi O
M2O OO D, 2 |
M2 nut 0 [B~20mm0 Approx. 18~20mm 0 27.5mm Approx. 27.5mm
oooooooooooooooooooog
gooboobooooooooobooboobobo
EX@SO00 Do 2 The length varies depending on the servo. Adjust the
EX ¢5 ball length according to the instructions.
O
O000000n . 10
\Rod end ) (
@\\\\<
°Q X
EXgs50 0 0 [0 M2X6CS !‘5‘\9‘:45\@@
ooggoo BXeobdl R 8 S5 RN
Servo horn o Q)
%7
N |
M2O0000 1 @, £
M2 nut
M2O0000
/6)\ M2 nut
‘ EXg50 000
M2X6CS EXg5 ball
ooooooo
Aileron link
ooo ooo H00 =%
H H Neutral H H Neutral Link L=66

@HH® @HHG) obooooo

—00 E"'j oo | —oo DF ag Aileron rod

Dt | 7 Right Dt € |7 Right 000000000

| | Screw included with the servo\@
oooo ooomo
Mode I Mode 1T
goooooooooooo ooboooooo
Positioning of the transmitter stick Rear view i‘llustration P

~
gooooooooooooboooOomao | 7

Jo0o0oooooooOmooooooXxoo oo ‘ // Eeth
Jooo0ooooooooooooooDors Horizontal -
0000000000000000000 EERFI=PN ‘ A"K;"’if oo
Joo00ooDoooooDoom@ee ooooao 4\ I Neutral
000AOODOO0ODO0OO0DO0O0BROOOO0 Xxooooo
00000000000000 X-type lever
‘With the transmitter stick in neutral, make the X-
type lever and the aileron lever parallel to each
other when the trim is in neutral as per Fig. 1.
Adjust the length of rod A first and then rod B so
that the center of the servo horn and the center of
the aileron rod's rod end are perpendicular with
each other (see Fig. 2).

Aileron lever

A 0 00 OCaution

AOBOOOOOOOOOOOODOY
oooo

The length of the A and B rods vary
depending on the servo.

0 11.5mm
Approx. 11.5mm

01o040d
Parallel /'

39




29-4

HPMOOOOOO/MOODOODODOOODOODOOoDOOap
HPM linkage / Collective pitch linkage

HPM

p
© Hmm

O00000000QROOO)
N\ Pitch servo rod (2sets)

25mm

M2X6CS ... 2

O f

M2O OO Wi 2

00oo0oooooooooo
Collective pitch rod

40mm

M2 nut

EXg5000 M, 2
EX ¢5 ball

000000 6
Rod end
N

goooood
Servo horn
&

- ANE
@““ Q
M0 00
M2 nut
¢SO0 000

M2X6CS 95 ball

A 0 0 OCaution

ooooooog
S oooooo
Collective pitch rod

ooooo
000oo0oO0ooO0oooooooooooo
Set the pitch angle in accordance with [39].
Do not set a greater pitch angle than

0000000000@90DD00000000

necessary.
/)

/)

gooo
i W e
*D oo DNeutral
—/ —/ —/ —/
Down
ooom 0o00m
Mode I Mode II
0000000000000 IDJDDD
Positioning of the transmitter stick P
b W = ey~ = Wm Yl ? oo
= { ¢ Neutral
oooog
Down

goooooOooooooooooooooDo
gbooooooooOoOmooooooooobo
gboooooooooooobooOooooo
ooo
gbooooboooooooooepOOoOoOonono
gooooboooboooooooboooooDo
DDDDD%%DDDDDDDD

‘With the transmitter stick and the trim at neutral,
adjust the collective pitch according to the
positioning as illustrated on the right.

Note:

Set the transmitter’s pitch curve at 50%. Do not
input the program from the separate data sheet at
this time.

goopoooooo
Screw included with servo

A 0 00 OCaution

oooooooooboooooooooooobo
Servo horn used for the pitch servo

godoboooobooooooboooooooboo
Joddddddddoooooooooooooooao
jodoboooooobooooooooooooooo
goodoooooooooooobboooobobooooo
O6kg/cmO 000000 D0OOOODOOOOO

A damaged servo horn may cause the helicopter
to crash. Use the thickest round servo horn available.
Do not use thin servo horns.

Use the servo with the torque of 6 kg/cm or more.

o,
2 X

A 0 [ OCaution

ooo0oooo®s00
gobooooboooon

oooo
000mmmiIOO000000MmMBmmO0O0
oooo

Mount the @5 ball within 13mm from the cen-
ter of the servo horn. Mounting it further than
13mm from the center may cause problems.

ooooaorm
oooo

O

O

Horizontal

oooo
Up

12.5mm| OO

| 1255;11 Neutral

gooo
Down

40




SWM linkage / Transmitter initial sett

swwmoOooooo/oooooooboo

SWM

ing

gonoooooooboooooooooooboo

oooooooonooo

od
ooo

Swash mode requires the initial setting of the transmitter for swash mixing.
This section explains the initial setting of the transmitter in accordance with
the data sheets of each manufacture's transmitter in order to carry out the
presetting of each linkage.

ooo0o0O0O00000000000O0O0OBdOOOOOOOOO
gooooooooooooooOoOOOOODOODOOO0OO0O0O00O0
ooboooooooooooooooobooooooo

Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve is carried out in
Inputting the pitch curve and throttle curve first during a servo
horn installation may shift the neutral position.

goooOooO0o0o0o0o0o0obopDmobooooooboobobo
gooooooooo
Before inputting data to the transmitter, first select the swash

type. 00 00O MNose

0000000000000000000000000
The swash type this model is shown in the illustration.

Ooo0ooOooooooao
Transmitter data sheets

FUTABA FF9-H Super JR PCMOX
1ch 2ch 3ch 4ch 5ch 6ch 7ch 8ch THRO | AL | ELEV | RUDD | GEAR | PIT
enp poiNT KBLW)| 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% REVERSE SW REV_ | NORM | REV | NORM | NORM | REV

[(L/D)| 100% | 100% | 70% | 100% | 100% | 100% TRAVEL (H/L/D) 135% | 100% | 100% | 140% | 100% | 100%

REVERS NORM | REV | REV | NORM| NORM | REV ADJUST (L/R/U) 100% | 100% | 100% | 140% | 100% | 100%
SWASH TYP:SR-3 AlL:+70% ELE:-70% PI:+50% TYPE 3s
SANWA STYLUAS SWASH EXP AILE 60%
SWASH | CP3F AlL ELEV PIT Mix INH GAIN | ELEV | -60%
CPEPA H 75% 75% 110% PITCH 70%
) L 75% 75% 110%
1)THRO | 2) AL | 3)ELEV | 49RUDD | 5)GYR | 6)PIT
REV REV NORM | NORM REV REV REV
PA [(H/L/D) | 120% 100% 100% 125% 100%

[w/R/Y) 95% 100% 100% 125% 100% Refer to each transmitter's manual for how to input.
jo00o0o0oo0o0o0o0oo0o0obOobOobDOobDOoDOOn In addition, the values change depending on the combination of transmitter,
000000000000 0000000000000000O000 receiver, servo, gyro, etc., and machine type, and fine adjustment for each
000000000000000000000000D0000000 needs to be done.

gogooooobod
Setting and Servo Movement
gooo000DOo000ooDOOOoooOo0o0ooo0O00ooOoOOnDO After the transmitter initial setting is completed, check to see that the servo
J000000MOO000O000000000M000O00000000 drives in the proper direction. Temporarily attaching the servo horn facilitates
gooooo seeing the driving direction.
gooooooooo ooooooo
ooom MODE Il Servo horn movement Check points
0oooo Ol O
Aileron = = =
goooooooopoooooooog
Back view of the swash plate
cooooool (NIE Ol (l I2>
Elevator I] I] I] I]
gooooooooofgoooooa
Side view of the swash plate
gooo
Pitch
gooooo
Throttle
ggoo AN
Rudder I]
gooo000Oo00DbOo0Mmo00oDOo00DOoOO00DOoO00O When the movement does not agree with the figures, the rotation direction of the
gboooboomooooooboooboooooboboobOoobOomboOn  servois reversed.
goooodooOnooo0oDOo0O00O00obCODOoOoDOO0n0  Adjust the rotation direction with the reverse switch of the transmitter. Besides
Jo0o00o0oOo0o0obo0obo0ob000o0ob000ob0o00ob0o00OobOOI™  that, adjustment of the mixing is required for the aileron, elevator, and pitch.

(Refer to the manual of each transmitter).

4

1




swwmOoOoooo/ooooooooooooooo
30-2| | qyym linkage / Rotor head linkage SWM
gooooooobooborebon) 55mm
4 @: I A Mixing arm rod (2 sets) $—>{
- I S 11 T ) )
E (Dj DC‘D OO0 Do, 12 0 #0mm[] Approx. 40mm

gopooooeouono)
Pitch rod (2sets)

Gl

O000000M2X125....... 2
\Rod end M2X12.5

/

000000M2X12.5
Rod end M2X12.5

0 0.5mm
Approx.0.5mm

gooooog
Rod end
swioOoooooooopooooooooo swWMOODOODOoDomnooooooooeooo)
SWM elevator lever/swash rod SWM aileron lever/swash rod (2 sets)
45mm 45mm
I -
[ 0T ] : ) ) @Ei\\\ \\ig:m
0 80mmQ
Approx. 30mm Approx. 30rmm
A 0 1 caution
OoddobOOoOooooobooooooog
goooooooa
After installing the blade, measure the
pitch and readjust. ooooooo
Pitch rod

swMOOOoOooooo
ooooooo
SWM aileron lever/swash rod

!
L

goooood
Pitch rod

oo0ooooooooo
Mixing arm rod
9
-

|

swMOOOOO0O0000f0

mooooooo

SWM elevator lever
/swash rod

0
DDDDDDDDDDD
| Mixing arm rod

EET_

swMOOOoOooooo
ooooooo
SWM aileron lever
/swash rod

42




A 0 0 OCaution

0oo0oooOoo0ooooOo0ooOoOoooooOooooo
00000000000 0o0o0oUoOoooUoooo

The lengths of the rods vary to some degree depending
on the servos used. Fine-tune them accordingly.

swMoO oooooo-1
30-3| | swm linkage -1 0 O SWM
/ N\
© B
M2XBCS ..o 2
swwmMiOOooooooooooo @eoog)
E/I?D 9 0g » SWM elevator lever rod (2sets)
M2t

95mm

==D
0 79mm0O Approx.79mm | E

EXgs50000000MO......2

EX ¢5 ball (with stand)
O
000000 4
\Rod end )
M2000
M2 nut
gooooo
Servo horn

EXg50 0000
M2X8CS EXg5 ball with stand

swMOOooooooooood
SWM elevator lever rod

M M ooooooooo

O — T Neuwm

— /3 — /3

ooom

Mode I Mode II

ooom
[D‘
goooooooooooo |
Positioning of the transmitter stick 1

0oooOooodooOoooooooooooo
jdooooooooobDOoooooooooo
DDDDDD]]DDDEIDDSSNMDDDDDDDT
0000000000000 0000BwWM
jdooooooooooDOoooooooooo
goooodoooooooooooooooon

- With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, refer to the
diagram in the right and adjust the rod so that the

od

——Horizontal |
o0 ¥ 0 >, 5

S ""!\m’!"

Screw included with the servo

‘\
I
by
)

i
"'llll i
&

swMOOOoooooooo
SWM elevator lever

servo horn and SWM elevator lever ball positions

are aligned in parallel when the SWM elevator lever -

is horizontal.

43




SswMOOODoOogdeER

A 0 0 OCaution

goo0ooO0do0o0obo0obOooOoooobobDOobooDbo
gooobooboobobobobooobooooog

The lengths of the rods vary to some degree depending
on the servos used. Fine-tune them accordingly.

90mm

0 TOmm[ Approx.70mm

Screw included with the servo

SWM linkage -2 SWM
4 N
M2X6CS ..o, 2
swMOOOOOoOooooOo R@OOO)
@ SWM aileron lever rod R (2sets)
M20 0 0 Do 2
M2 nut
| 29, Q] I L I Y o 2
EX ¢5 ball
(@
O00000 . 4
Rod end
N\ J
gooooo
Servo horn
EXg50 000
EXg5 ball
M2O0000
M2 nut
swwmOoOooooooodRrO
SWM aileron lever rod R
ooooooooo
gooooooooonp
I?IDtDI SIDtDl oooooooooog
M ""‘”a M e“”a ooooooo
‘ ‘ Adjust the length so
@ H H @ H H that the swash plate is
perpendicular.
; ; ﬂ
oooo oooo
Mode I Mode II

goooooooooooo
Positioning of the transmitter stick

ODO00000000MO000000mOOOO0O0Odn0
00000000000000000000 0 CHorizontal” \
000000000OSWMOOODOOOOROOO W

goboooooooooswMOOOOOOOO
ROOOOOOOOOOODOOODOOOmMODOO
ooooooooooo

With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle
sticks as well as the trim in neutral, refer to the diagram
in the right and adjust the rod so that the servo horn
and SWM aileron lever R ball positions are aligned in
parallel when the SWM aileron lever R is horizontal.

oswmMoOOoOOOoOOOOOOOROODOOODOOmMOO
goooooopooooooooooooooo
00000000000000000000o

0o0000000Re-20000DDOBWMODODOO
oooomoooooooooooOoOoDOmoo
000oo00o0oo0o

- After having conducted installation adjustments on the

SWM aileron lever rod R, looking at the unit from the

side, make sure the swash plate and the mast are

perpendicular to each other.

When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron

lever/swash rod installed in section and set

it perpendicular.

swMOOOoOoOooOO RO
SWM aileron lever R

RN
N

J

4l
7\

O ™~

Parallel

44




305| | SWMOOOODDEB SWM A 0 m rcaution
SWM linkage -3 00D00D0000000000000000000000
O00d00b0O0oOoOoOooobOOoOoOoooooooooa
The lengths of the rods vary to some degree depending
Ve ~ on the servos used. Fine-tune accordingly.
M2X6CS ............................... 2 SWMDDDDDDDDDDL(ZDDD)
B SWM aileron lever rod L (2sets)
M20 00 oo 2 120mm
M2 nut
0 105mm0 Approx.105mm
EX SO 00 Qeveviiiiiiieies 2
EX ¢5 ball
QT T
O00000 i 4
Rod end
J

g

= ezl

\Iullunununnll |,||,||||||\p\,|i!‘|"
&5

T
e
>

&

B
14

Al
oooood 2 A8 i
Servo horn ﬁwi\y» 0

EXg5O0 000
EXg@5 ball

MO0000
M2 nut

swMOOOooOOoooooo L
SWM aileron lever rod L

goooooogn
Screw included with the servo

hod

oswmMOOOOO0OO0OO0OO0O0OO@ODoOOoOoOOOODOOOOOOOOOObOOO

@‘Hﬂ‘”**”@ﬂ-ﬂ‘@’*****bjemml 00000000000o00000000000o0o0oo0o0o0Ooooo
— p— — p— 0o0000000Rp-2000000SWMOOOOOOOMMOODOOO

00o0o0000o00000000000000d

- After having conducted installation adjustments on the SWM aileron lever rod L,
looking at the unit from the side, make sure the swash plate and the mast are

oo0om ooom perpendicular to each other.

Mode I Mode II - When inclined, adjust the length of the SWM aileron lever/swash rod installed in
0000000000000 section and set it perpendicular.

Positioning of the transmitter stick

ooooooobOoOOoO0oooooooooooooonoo - v_
ooooomooO0O0O00000000000mEObob0O0O
goswMOOOOOOO@NOODOOoOOOOOOO0O0oo0OO W‘W

OswMOOOOOOOODOOOOO0OOOOOooooooo
oooooooooooooobooo
- With the transmitter’s aileron, elevator, and throttle sticks as well
as the trim in neutral, refer to the diagram in the right and adjust
ooboooooo
the rod so that the servo horn and SWM aileron lever L ball
positions are aligned in parallel when the SWM aileron lever L is

Front view illustration

oo

horizontal.
_ Horizontal

\ .
‘F@SWMDDDDDDD LO

\\@M aileron lever L




gobbobooudddd rgoooooooo

Throttle linkage Throttle rod  _ 80mm N
[ L gl
= O)
Ve ™ 0 6Bmm0 Approx. 63mm J
M2X6CS oo 1 (HhOoODODODO0000000MDO000000000000000000000000000000000
oooo
@ @ When the transmitter stick is in neutral, adjust the servo horn and throttle rod so that they correspond with the positioning
MO 000 | illustrated in the figure.
........................... |
M2 nut =T ‘@
— ¢
EX@50 O O v 1| @
EXg5 ball
= ooor ooon
@-I ModeI  Mode I O
O000000 . 2 ()
Rod end ‘\&-/ ‘\
- /
D00O00000o /'//
Throttle lever | / e
N / y
N N
- Cooooob V2R //
' \ Carburetor \J 7

— [ - P

(2)0DDD0D000000000000B0000000MODODDDODDDODDDO
goooOoooooooooBe%OOooOOooooooooooooooooooooo
000000000000000000
50% is the center point between a completely opened and completely closed carburetor. For 50
class engines, the carburetor's middle marking represents approximately 50%. When set to 50%,
adjust the throttle lever position so that it corresponds with the positioning illustrated in the
figure.

ooooooooooooooboooobooboobooo
00o0oo0o0oo0o0oooOoU0oooooo
Loosen nut or screw on lever to adjust carburetor rotor position.
goooooog DODDODODO
Theditle opened position - Thrditle opened position
50% .—™ 0% poooooo

EXg50 00
EXg@5 ball

gooooooo

oo0ooooo %
Servo horn Thdtle opened positon Garburetor
gooooboooo 100%
Screw included with the servo 00o0O0oO00o0O0O0o >
Garburetor rotor
(3) M M (3)0ooo0o0o0o000D000000000000000000000000000000
HU M 00000000000
0 0 0 O END POINT
- - [JRD 0 0 TRVL ADJ
00 00EPA
000000000000000000
E/I()Ddeu ID E/I oDdeD HEI][ \ ‘When throttle stick is at full-high position, throttle lever should be at full-high. Make an alignment

by high values on the transmitter.
Futaba END POINT
[J R TRVL ADJ
Sanwa EPA

M M 4000000000000 00000000DUNo00000000000o0oooon
gooooooooooooboooooboooon
. . 00 0O O END POINT
@HH HH@ I:JRDDEITRVLADJ
00 00EPA

oobo0oooOoOooo0oO0ooOoO0o0O0oO0O00woO’ooO
With the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim in slow position, make an alignment by the slow

“)

ooono goom .
Mode I Mode I , values on the transmitter...

Futaba END POINT
[J R TRVL ADJ
Sanwa EPA
...in order to get the throttle lever completely on the slow side. Standard values: 70~80%

46



32 OO0000ooooo
Rudder linkage
e N

O Bomo 0oooooo
~ Servo horn
M2X6CS o 1 PN

M2O OO D 1
M2 nut
EXg50 O 0 yvioxecs
EXg5 ball
EXgSO00 D, 1
EX ¢5 ball 000000000L=695
Tail boom pipe L=695
(@
000000
Rod end

0000y ‘ Rod end

Epoxy o
\)//6?/ 92 adjust joint

. @200 00000000000000

@2 carbon rudder control rod
P
20000000000
@2 adjust joint

oooooo
Rod end ooo
oo

Neutral

Screw included with the servo

oooood

20000000000

oo ooo ooo

ooooooonoo Eigli/‘l-\‘geft NeutralH H Nel‘ltralH H

s [ONE] [N

- e \_’ Right D€ \_’ Right

O@Sﬂ 0o, ™, o™ | og, ™, oo™

goog goono
FEICH AN THALEELET, ooy Mode I Mode IT
S 2R F R TR O SLET o Q000
Pass the ¢2 carbon rod through the guide before bonding. )
Then slightly squeeze the joints with pliers to prevent the rod oooooooooooooo GOoO0Oooonooo:ooooodd
from pulling out. Servo horn: neutral Transmitter
stick/trim: neutral
oo
Richt goo0o0o0o0o0oooooos3osngboboooog
oooooooooog & Positioned at 3° to 5° to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)
Tail pitch plate f oon
v Newrdl noppppopooooooooooOooOooDOna
ooooo oo Ooooooooooo
Direction of the nose of the unit *ﬂ Deft Because it changes depending on the number of rotations when
%f ‘ hovering, first fly the unit and then make adjustments.
WM™ pooooooooo
ooooHnoo Tail pitch lever
Top view illustration

47




0o0ooobooooa
Main blade assembly

33

Vs

©

MAOOOOOOOAO....
\M4 nylon nut

M4aOOOOOOOO
M4 nylon nut

500000
FW4X22X1T FERPOODOODOOOO
KDC-B FRP main blade

gobooooooooooooooooo

Balance the main blade.
(SO ) %J

A 0 @ OCaution

DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD JO00d000oO0ooOooo0o0oooooooboooooooon
Apply tape or decals to lighter end. Fasten the screws so as to let the main blade move freely.

Oooooooooog
Cables and wires

0oooooooato

goooooooono
12-1660 000000

oooooooo

For tidy wire installation, routing holes and mounting points are provided

in the main frame. See below diagrams. When routing wire through

illustrated main frame holes, use of 0412-166 10mm cabin damper rubber

is strongly recommended for wire protection. uoood AD pooo

Gyro lead wire etc.

O
O

ood

O
O
]

oog

oono
ooo
ooo

goo

ooooooooooooon
goooooooooooo
goooooooooooono

ooooooooooao
Cabin damper rubber

goopoooooooo
Cabin damper rubber

{ 5° © Q
i Lo, /) o

DDDDDDDDDDDD[I]]]DDDDD]E //, oe 9
OO0 0000000000 O A 12 ® A T
0000000MMno 000000 00 =76 6 /O = [©) —

goooooobooo 00 § i
Cable tie mounting points (as illustrated == o 7 N/ < o = 5
below) are provided in main frame for 2 o 0000000000 o) o/ o 0
neat and tidy wire routing. = Cabin damper rubber = \)\‘
* Cable or wire ties are available at your goooooooog gooooodo goooopoboooo

Cable tie oooooooo

hobby shop, hardware store, etc. Fuel tube routing suggestion

Fuel tube routing suggestion Cable tie

48




ooopnooooooooo

34 Pitch and Throttle Setting

goooood Pitch setting
gobooooboooooooobooboooooooon This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.
goboooboooooooooooooooooo *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muftler, etc.
goooooooooo General guidelines.
|DDMDI| |M°ﬁe"| Qo0R0000 o npgp| ooooo | ooooo D 00000000000
[olllo) @lilo) Hovering Loop Roll Auto-rotation
- - oooooo i ! ) .
; ; High pitch 80O 8.50 97 650 7 8500 11
(ol IO
oooooo 0o 4 o 10 0 30
Hovering 0@z 45050 3
f f
ol @lile) gooooo
! ! ! ! Low pitch =30 _4° -5° -8.5 0 [Be -6 O &7°

0o HPMOOOODOOOODOOUODOOODOOOODDOOD O O Semisymmetric main blade with a washout for HPM.
oswMOOOooooOooOoooOoOooOo0O000000000OSymmetric main blade without washout for SWM.
A 0 1 ccaution

JO000000o0ooooOoOms1s-o40)00dooooooog
Make sure to use only Hirobo manufactured pitch gages (2513-040).

dooooopoo BPRO00O0O000O000O000O000000BIMMOOO0ODOO0O000O
oooooo goooooooooooooooooooo

Liftslightyandmeaswre ] 0 D 00 0000000000000 OO OO

Install the pitch gage at approx. 80 mm from the end of the main blade having the
stabilizer bar horizontal and measure with the pitch gage.

(Lift the main blade slightly and measure.)

A 0 0 OCaution

oooooooOoroocorpmO0OO0O0O0COOOOODOO
Use with a rotor speed of 2,000 rpm or less.

Approx. 80mm

gooooooooo Pitch curve setting
goo0oooooooooooboooobooobooboooo For the setting method, refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter used.
DHDDDDD DEDDD goooo 3D DD%DDDQDDDD
to-rotat
overing 100% P 100% Roll 100% 100% uto-rotalion __, 100%

D = / / _
50% ,/ 50% /'/ 50% ,/ 50% ,/
~ / /

Y

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
000000000 DO0N00000 00000oono 0000000 0D0000000 0000000ng 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High

50%

ooooooooo Throttle setting
000o0o0o0o0oo0000000000000000001d (This data originated from the use of a programmable transmitter.)
gobOooooboooobooooboooobooooo *Varies depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
goboooobooooo General guidelines.
oooooo DEOEPDD ORLe0 3D ooooooooooo
- s - ;
Hovering 100% 100% 100% 100% Auto-rotation 100%
A
4 \\/(
50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
/
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000000 000000OCO 00OODODOOO 000000000 OOOOOOOOOOOOOO00
Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick : High Stick : Low Stick : Center Stick: High OO O0O0000D00000O00O0O
Engine is in idle position or off.

A 0 0 DCaution

goooooooooooooooooo This setting is for a common pitch curve.
goooooooooooooooooam (Obtained when using a programmable transmitter.)
0000000000 00000000000000000000 May vary depending on the engine, fuel, muffler, etc.
goboooooooobooooobooo First fly the unit and then adjust.

49




goooogon
Cabin installation

35

goooooo
Assembly of the cabin
M3X15CS oo 4

¢l10 0
@10 holes

¢10 O
10 holes

M3X15CS oooOoOOOOOOOOOOOOoO
000000000000 oooo0o0oooo

Cabin damper bush Use leftover decal to the place where cabin
gooooooooo support rubber touches inside cabin.
Cabin damper rubber

oooooooooo
Cabin damper rubber

gooOoooooooon
Cabin damper bush

oooooooooo
Cabin damper rubber

gooooooooo
Cabin support rubber

0ooDO0oo0ooooooo
Cabin damper bush

M3X15CS

gooooooooo
Cabin damper rubber

gooooooooooo
Cabin damper bush
M3X15CS

A 0O [ OCaution
oooooooooOo0o0oU0ooOoOoO0oO0U0U0O0OOO0O000O0O0O00000DOOO0O0OU0ODODOOOOD0DODODOOOOOOOD
oooo0oo0ooOo0o0o0ooOooOO0ooUUOOOO0OOU0ObODOOOOO

To prevent cabin support rubber from wearing down, use leftover decal to the place where cabin support rubber touches inside
cabin. Apply grease or other lubricant to top of cabin support rubber.

50




goooboogd

36 Affix decals

00 00O O CAdvice

obobbooooobooobobooboooboooda oooooOoooboOooo0onDoooooOooooon

Refer to the packaging to affix decals. 0000000000 0000000000000000
00000000000000000000000

ooo0oU0oU0oUoUoUOoOmooooooooo
goobooooooboooboobobobooog

When affixing the large decals, apply a thin layer of
soapy water or commercially available wind-film
affixing spray for cars to both the cabin and adhesive
side of the decals. This will ensure that the decals are
easy to position, won’t form air bubbles, and can be
affixed beautifully.

goboobbooooooobobobood
Affix the decals also to the right side and
a lower half of the cabin.

oooo oooad
Horizontal tail-fin stabilizer Vertical tail-fin stabilizer

oooo

Decals ‘OB02IH
‘oE02IH

@

‘OB0¥IH
‘OB0MIH
stmymnea soan o smmem s useseses[A100°00 01 13POW) 2Ny
vt R neticopter ror Vour Asventsoe  hitp://model.hirobo.co.jp/

©2006 Printed in Jagan NO0B13

HIRO30.
HIRO30-

HIROB0:

—

Lrisyes

Sellimension
imension

HIROB0: @ ®

HIROB30- e i s e

51




5.1 00000000 UORepair parts

@HIE/N—YDTBAIIDEZEL T FyMMBAIhAEREAI-RNNO.EZIFE S > THEELRDHEZI,
Q@ LEEDHETEBAPRELIGEIE BIEYH/NN—VRETTRREAEICTEHEULIAALEIL,
[EROHE ]

R EEEICT. XX Z M3 ~7THM R TH BTV AELET,

FZEICBFLSS . LAMB. EREA.GW. BERAFOTETIE ARAREITHS3A~7ARIHRESE TV EEEET,
%= BAOIIREIL D718 ~3BIZEL P ICEBEBEWN LK ZELHIET, HOPUHITTEFLEIL,
EE N

FRDAR . BEX EOBWE. FXEEIERY BV BE . SFH TP EAEIESRLALC
HEFE(0847-40-0088 ) /IN—IRETTERD L REL &V R EFHE Y TEIBVLELET,
IO—KRNO. BB IIFERICRRLTHIET . RSP BV TTCICHERARTE TSRS,
BEHOIHEICLDER XBRIZHTHE)EEADT. I—RNO BB  HEEZHERD L. AL EN,

5 E'aﬁjj_;f 200451 BsGE
@:HiAIL [FAX |[CTE - THYET.

OHXIAL [(RE31M| LAV ET, Pﬁuub§35$7_c(:EL\fcli%(:\ﬁ%’é%@ﬂﬁ@ﬁ(:ﬁﬁﬂx< EEN,

B E R [(D/X\—YREDEE+QHEB(5%)] + @ik (N5 FHELAS) P LE T,
Xb HEFBBICL5%E, ﬁEﬁ?)Eil VFECLRERMERAETOTHNEL A, ZT RIS,

WEH (K5 FHFDA) kM E s EE BRIV DBXICL>TELVET,

GEEGEE S . 1AEE | 3 FEME

WX 1HARM | (P | o e
dtimE. i BRE ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890
=it ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680
BA% fE#k.dLpE. P EB ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
. hE ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
us]Es| ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470

JLM ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

(5 BB BEFND AT /3—Y9,800H A TEXNESE
Hsn A ET%8¥10,290 [D/X—VRKEDEET¥9,800 + QHEF(5%) ¥490 ] + DXFH (X5 FErHA) ¥1,680
=HXHLEE¥11,970 £LVET,

AVE (AE— LTHEV AN BffNo.
HERLUAHERR i A B[ ZEXES] SUsT-2EBLE
N ] L ] [ BvEEE| FEY5 - FLLEL
HEE RERIETE ﬁ( ﬁﬁkﬁ)
L[ ][] [ ]

s - E i
Z1EFR - i} =
TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )

J1—FKNo & & B | HE X

DI-vftROAE

e @K R (5%)
HBHIAK
| #mRAEE(+Q)

CHESCIFAXIC TR TH D £ 7 T

EOR—#%ARE —VF) | GOFHH(REIFHMD) |

FAX:0847-47-6108 —
FAXZ BB THEWAIE, TEL 0847-45-2834F THEBFESZE LN,

T726-0006 [k & B AR5 F3-3-1 | bR 2B-HRAEHE O+ +0 |

52




6.0 000000 parts List

P
0403-314(SWM) N
0403-315(HPM) 7 2539.011 .
. N

- ?/ <
e 2506-004 ™.
. -~ ™~ N o
/ 0403-202 \\\\ 0412206
- - ™~ 2532-065
- ™~
e o
,// > \ \\
f 0412-102 .
! 0412-104 N o
! 2521-066 L
0412-234 ~
! 2538010 ‘
‘ 2500-073 |
i 2532-049 Py 7521003 ‘
‘ 2506-042 - ‘
| 2 |
‘ |
‘ wﬁ?\ ‘
| - ‘
‘ S \
| 0412-207 . ‘
| - |
| ~ |
i 2500-086 2306007 ‘
i 2521-078 2532-021 \
2500-073 |

| |
| )
| -
! e
| e
! e
! o 0402-055 B /2
‘ P S ) 531-001
I P ~ ’ e - // FIVZS
‘ ,>\ 2532-031 P Y
\ - P N

. e O

P ~ / - e - ™ ) N
P ~ \/ - B / .

~

P .. -
~ e
. @ { L
N //
~ 0403-212

53



*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

00 0O Mo. goooooo ooo ooooo ooooo
[Code No. Name Q't gonoooon [Remarks
: 0 Y O Price (Yen)
poboooooooo 840
0402055 Stabilizer bar 2 (800)
goooooooo 420 goooboooooo
0403-202 Stop plate 1 (400) With washer and screw
goooooog 1,680
0403-212 Stabilizer blade 2 (1,600)
0403-314 FRPOOODOODOOOOL=600 100 13,125
B FRP main blade L=600 symmetry 1 set (12,500)
0403-315 JO000000OO0oOooLw=eo000OOOoOon 100 17,640
Main blade L=600 semi symmetry(carbon) 1 set (16,800)
0412102 AL EEEEEEEEEE ) 315 OOOFRWODO
g EZ-II1 Feathering spindle (300) Screws and [Washers attached
000000 D06X12X7.5 #80 420
0412-104 Damper rudder 6X12X7.5 #80 4 (400)
0412184 Szlvooooooooo . 6,090 00000000000000
: SZ-1V Bllade holder (5,800) Bearing is not include.
0412-206 SDGOO0ODO0ODO OMSSY 100 40,740 pgoooooooooooooooo
g SD-G[Rotor head assembly 1 set (38,800) Stabilizerbar is not include.
0412-207 sb-gO0Oooogno 100 7,560 gooooooooooooooo
g SD-G Seesaw 1 set (7,200) Bearing pressed. With screw
0412-208 sSDGOO0O0000000 100 3,360 0000o00000o000oooo
SD-G Mixing arm 1 set (3,200) Bearing pressed. With screw
0412-209 sbGUOoOoOoooooooooo 100 5,040 oood
SD-G Stabilizer control arm 1 set (4,800) With screw
SD-G 0000 5,040
0412210 SD-G Yake ! (4.800)
sb-GOOOogogo 1,680
0412-234 SD-G Center hub ! (1.600)
sbG 0000000 840 gooo
0412-235 SD-G Pitch arm 2 (800) With screw
1,260
2500-045 Brg. 66 Xg15X 577 2 (1.200)
Brg.g6X¢l12X4.5H 00000 1,260
2500-060 Bearing thrust $6X¢[2X4.5H 2 (1,200)
1,260
2500-073 Brg.¢4Xe8X3FZZ 2 (1200
1,260
2500-086 Brg.¢3X¢7X3Z7Z 2 (1,200)
2505007 MaOOOOODOO 10 210
) M4 nylon nut (200)
6 FW3X8X05T 20 105
2506-004 . (100)
2506-007 FW4X10X0.8T 20 105
B : (100)
FW 4 X 22X 1TKDC-B 4 840
2506-030 (800)
2506-042 FW2.6X5X0.5 10 315
- . : (300)
2511-018 00000000 M2X63(p500000MN 1 525
h Qross member M2 X 63 (with dB ball) (500)
000 6X8X1.5 315
2521-065 Collar 6X8X1.5 2 (300)
OO0O0mBX8X3.5 315
2521-066 ollar 6X 8X 3.5 2 (300)
000 2.6X4X4F 525
2521-078 Collar 2.6X4X4F 2 (500)
000 2.6X4X9F 525
- 2
2521-093 Gollar 2.6X4X9F (500)
EX g5000000 1,050
2525-007 EX ¢5Ball with stand 10 (1,000)
00000000 ¢5X 18X M3 420
2530-013 Pivotbolt 05 X 18 X M3 2 (400)
00000000 Ov3xs 315
2531-001 10
Bkt screw M3X3 (300)
00000000 0Ov4x4 315
- 1
2531-003 8kt screw M4X4 0 (300)
000000000 OmM4xX10 630
2532:021 Cap screw M4X10 10 (600)
000000000 OM2.6X8 840
N 10
2532030 Oap screw M2.6X8 (800)
000000000 OM2Xe 840
2532:031 Qap screw M2X6 10 (800)
000000000 OM2.6X15 840
2532-04 10
o Cap screw M2.6X15 (800)
OOo0oO0o0oOooooov4x3oooooo 630
2532-065 2
Oap screw M4X30 (hardened) (600)
Oo00ooom2Xs 210
2538-010 Uountersunk screw M2 X 5 10 (200)
O000000OM3 X8 315
2539011 Button bolt M3 X8 2 (300)

54




0412-120

- 0412-110
2531-003 A
ﬂ T 2500-068

@ﬁ 0412-188

0412-270

0404-730
i: =" (10
AT 2500-049 0412-189 (404731

< 0412-112

0412-118
2509-009

N\
2506-021 2507001
N 2539-010

2500-073

%

2532-002

0412-119

sz ()
==

2532039 ¢

&
2500-049

0412-122

2500-049
\
0412-254 S
2534-017
2506-039
%\\
0412-114
N 2534-007

@

2532-004

0412-169

0403-229

55



*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

000 No. ooooooo ooo ooooo ooooo
Code No. 0 Name Qiy oo D ouono [Remarks
Price (Yen)
R ooooooooo 840 oooo
0403-229 Cooling cover 1 (800) Strews attached
R EXOODOOODOOO 2,625
0404-730 X radius blook 1 (2,500)
EXOOOOOOO0O0O0 2,730
0404-731 EX slide block ! (2600)
gl0000000O L=235P=182 945
0412-110 610 Main mast =235 P=182 ! (900)
oo0ooooog p=22 210
0412-112 Radius arm P=22 2 (200)
sbglo0 0000000 2,100
0412-114 SD ¢10 Drive auto-rotation ! (2,000)
0412-115 sbOoOoOoOoooooooo 100 840 gooorwOOOOoOoOoO Brg.ODOOY
8D auto-rotation case 1 set (800) Bushings and washers attached (one way bearings sold separately)
0412-118 wToooooooooo 100 4,200 gooo
Qlutch bell with 10T gear 1 set (4,000) Pre-assembled
0412-119 sbOooOoOoooooon 1 3,150 oooa
g Qlutch shoe with shaft (3,000) Strews attached
0412-120 sbO000000000oOoO0desOoO0oooon 1 525 oooo
g 8D starter coupling (For g5 shaft) (500) Strews attached
0412-122 sbOopooooosedn 1 2,625 FwO O
- SD fly wheel for 50 engine (2,500) Washers attached
sSb OO0 00087T (DTDS) 3,675
0412-169 SD main gear 87T (DTDS) ! (3.500)
sbooO0oO0oooooooo 3,465
0412-171 8D second gear housing 1 (3,300)
0412-188 sD-GUOO0O0000D0O00 (s10) 100 10,290
SD-G wash-out set (¢10) 1 set (9,800)
0412-189 SD-GO00000000000000000 100 3,360
SD-G wash-out control arm 1 set (3,200)
sbOooOoO0oooood 525
0412-205 8D cooling fan ! (500)
0412-254 SDEX #19L BRGLI LI L LI D ) 3,360 0opoooooo
SDEX ¢19L BRG holder (3,200) Bearing is sold separately
0412-258 sD-G500 00000000 1 3,780 goooo
SD-G 50 engine mount (3,600) Screws attached
~ SDOO0O0OOO80T (DTDS) 3,150
0412259 SD second gear 80T (DTDS) ! (3.000)
SDEX BRGO 0 00 ¢13X@¢19 2,625
0412-270 SDEX BRG holder g13X¢19 1 (2:500)
0414-193 000000 O0ode19 (w=26) | 2,100 oooooooo
B Bearing holder ¢19 (W=26) (2,000) Bearing is sold separately
gl0O0OO0OOOOOOOOODDO 1,050
0414-312 610 hard grip mast lock ! (1.000)
Brg. gl12X16L O 0000 1,575
2500-048 Bearing 312X 16L one way ! (1,500)
1,260
2500-049 Brg. 910Xp19X5Z7Z 2 (1,200)
2500-068 Brg. ¢5X¢13X4ZZ 2 (}’gg&
1,260
2500-073 Brg. ¢4X¢8X3FZZ 2 (1,200)
M2O0000 210
2505-001 M3 nut 20 200)
M3OOOO0O0OO00 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
2506-021 FW5X7X0.1T 5 (3(2)8)
2506-036 FW12X18X0.2T 5 (2(1)8)
EXg3000000 1,050
2306039 EXg3 washer 6 (1,000)
EOC OO ¢1.50 105
2507-001 Bring 01,5 10 (100)
000000002X11.8 315
2509-009 Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8 2 (300)
000 3X5X4.1 315
2521-053 Collar 3X5X4.1 2 (300)
000 3X4X8.5F 525
2521-094 Collar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
~ EXg50000 1,050
2525-006 T ball 10 (1,000)
0000 SS050 315
2529-010 O ring 55050 3 (300)
OO000O000 (E) g5X7XM3 315
2530-005 Pivot bolt (E) gSX7XM3 2 (300)
go0ooO0oooo mM3X3 315
2531-001 Set screw M3X3 10 (300)
g0oooo0000 Maxa 315
2531-003 Set screw M4X4 10 (300)
000000000 M3X8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
go0oooooog M3X12 420
2532-004 Cap screw M3X12 10 (400)
000000000 M3X25 420
2532-008 Cap screw M3X25 10 (400)
X 000000000 M3X35 420
2532-012 Cap screw M3X35 10 (400)
o0ooooooo M2xe 840
2532-031 Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
000000000 M2.6X6
2532039 Cap screw M2.6X6 10 (gég)
000o0o0oo0o0o0oo M3xsooo 105
2534-003 Thpping screw M3X8 black 10 (100)
gooooooooo v3xXizooo 105
2534-007 Tapping screw M3X12 black 10 (100)
goooooooon M2.6X8 105
2534-017 Tapping screw M2.6X8 10 (100)
0000 M3Xeé 210
2538-002 Countersunk screw M3X6 10 (200)
000 M2.6X6 210
2538-012 Countersunk screw M2.6X6 10 (200)
000000 mM3xi2 315
2539-010 Button bolt M3X12 2 (300)

56



HPM

e R
0412-271 - 2530_005\ 1 E‘ > Jj < 0404-121
/// i ‘IQ_,;!‘ !%
- 2532031 /5”/,‘ S .
-~ 2525 o‘ﬁ/ﬂf 777/'// 2524001
g 2525-006 041293 - - - @ 0414-316
2506019 0412223 .~ /Tl =
2532-031 )

2525-006 ‘
|

.1 2532031 |

g e

¥ "—'%\ l(-
0412-194 &
A

2506-005

2525:006 / P G 0414-195
0414-128

|
|
|
|
2532-031
|
|
|
|

2521-057 0412223

a
\!a 7 @<72531-003
2 o
2 @ 2505-005
0414-133 -

2506-035,/2511-029

2522-003

2522-003

2524-014

/ 253.001
Y|/ 2524001
b 2524001 |

2524-001 \

2521-104
0412-195

0412-223 1
L L =

2506-019

2532-008 2522-002

~_0412-192

2524-001 T‘
|
|
|

i

57



*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

000 No. 00000O0o ooo DDDDDD%DDDD[ ooooo
\
Code No. 0 Name Qty Price [Yen) [Remarks
0404-121 EXOOOOOOOOoO0O0 100 12,600 EEEEEEEIC S EEEEEEEE
EXswash plate 1set (12,000) Plivot bolt(E) is not include.
0404-699 EX200000000000 100 1,050 (AB)0100
EX-2 elevator shaft 1set (1,000) ‘With (A)(B) 1 for each
0412-194 SD-GHPMXO OO OO ) 3,990 Brg. 0000
SD-G HPM X-Type lever (3,800) Bearing pressed
0412-195 SD-GHPMTO OO OO OODO | 2.940 Brg. 0000
SD-G HPM T-Type pitch lever (2,800) Bearing pressed
041202 SDOO0O00D000(FZ-IVRMHD) 100 340
SD linkage set (for FZ-1V R/H) 1Iset (800)
0412223 SDHPMPPOOOOOOOOMOOOO) 100 1,575
- SD HPM Push-pull linkage set (for frame) 1set (1,500)
0412267 SDEXOOOODOOOOOOROOOO) ) 2,100
SDEX collective pitch lever (carbon) (2,000)
0412271 SDEXHPMPPO OO O OODO 100 42,000
SDEX HPM PP parts set 1set (40,000)
FEEEEEEEEEEE 2,940
0414-127 CQollective pitch shaft 1 (2:800)
FEEEEEEEEEE 525
0414-128 Qollective pitch bolt 1 (500)
0414-133 0000000000000000g4 ) 525 SSO O
Elevator torque lever pivot g4 (500) SS attached
0414-195 FEEEEEEEEEEEEEE) | 1890 Brg. 00
Carbon collect pitch lever(L) (1,800) Bearings attached
E30000000000 100 6,090
0414-316 E3 elevator arm 1set (5,800)
E300000000 3,360
0414-324 E3 aileron lever 1 (3,200)
EX20000000000 100 6,300
0414-375 EX2 elevator lever Iset (6,000)
1.260
2500-057 Brg. 93X¢6X2.5FZZ 2 (1.200)
1,260 sSTOOO00000D00000
2500-073 Brg. 04XoBX3FZZ 2 (1,200) For SST elevator lever
M2000 210
2505-001 Mot 20 (200)
MauO OO 210
2505-005 M4U mt 10 (200)
Y EEEEEEE 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
2506-005 FWA4X6X0.5T 10 (}8(5))
210
2506-019 FW3X4.5X0.5T 10 (2009
210
2506-020 FWg5Xg10X1T 20 (200,
340000000 (3.9X5.8X0.1 FW) 420
2506-028 4 adjusting shim (3.9X5.8X0.1 FW) 10 (400)
2506-035 FWg8X012X0.1T 10 (2(2)8)
FWg2.6X¢7.5X05T 0 0 O 315
2506-044 FW2.6Xg7.5X0.5T black 10 (300)
0000000 M3X40 525
2511029 Cross member M3X40 2 (500)
000 4X6X2 420
2521059 Collar 4X6X2 ? “400)
000 4X6X3 315
2521-057 Collar 4X6X3 2 (300)
000 3X6X12.58 525
2521-104 Collar 3X6X12.58 1 (500)
000 2.6X3X3.4 525
2521-109 Collar 2.6X3X3.4 2 (500)
00000000 M2X16 525
2522-001 Adjust rod M2X 16 5 (500)
00000000 M2X25 525
2522:002 Adjust rod M2X25 5 (500)
00000000 M2X30 525
2522003 Adjust rod M2X30 5 (500)
00000000 M2X45 525
2522:005 Adjust rod M2X45 5 (500)
00000000 M2X50 525
2522006 Adjust rod M2X50 5 (500)
00000000 M2X55 525
2522:007 Adjust rod M2X55 5 (500)
00000000 M2X70 525
2522:009 Adjust rod M2X70 5 (500)
00000000 M2X40 525
2522:021 Adjust rod M2X40 5 (500)
M2000000 525
2524-001 M2 rod end 5 (500)
M2X1250000000 525
2524014 M2X12.5 rod end 10 (500)
- EXg50000 1,050
2525-006 Exg3 ball 10 (1,000)
) EXe5000000 1,050
2525007 BX ¢5 ball(with stand) 10 (1,000)
i} 0000000 () g5X7XM3 315
2530-005 Pivot bolt (E) g5X7XM3 2 (300
00000000 Maxa 315
2531-003 Set screw M4X4 10 (300)
000000000 M3X8 420
2532:002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
000000000 M3X25 420
2532-008 Cap screw M3X25 10 (400)
000000000 M26X8 840
2532:030 Cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
000000000 M2X6 340
2332:031 Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
000000000 M2Xis 840
2332048 Cap screw M2X15 10 (800)

58




.
.

SWM

1 2532-031

T T T TN
2530-005 ® g;\

~. 0414-045 | |
N 7*! 2530-004
2532-031 Ny
o 2525001 ) o 3 ?2530_004

15-007 ~._ 22530-005 |
0532-031 ~ | B

0402-661

2532-006

0412-167

2525-007

2521-097

532-031
2525-006

2521-097 / @,

| O 2
-
///2500-057
2506019
Q\ ~_ 25

L
N

0412-197 / - .
o~ ~

0412-196

2534-022

o O
1% r
2506-019

2532-004

> 2532-031

~
><2532-039
AN

o 2522:001 I . : \OXe”
Y|/ 2524001 - - ’
2522003 - g 2524-001 N '
/ » 2525007~ 2500-057
, (f 2522007 2532-031
&

{ ) ! 0
\ 2522003 W
‘; \
% ?

=

|
o

2524-001 2522005
f
! 2522-005 ~. Az N
/{4 e %’4‘\ =i

&,

ha

fijir
M

S §® 0
. A\ i Y
T Z %""\"«‘lﬂ'll'l"'l";'!""""
N

= @l o 4 o Ry =S
I “ o = N DD

] /
-~ AL %
s
7 2522-015 \ 2522-012
€ / \}B / /‘
& -

2522-011 7
~

L > _ F RN
0412-226 @



*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

000 No. gooooooo ooo ooooo gooooo
[Code No 0 Name Q't oonooooog R .
) Y [ Price (Yen) cmarks
oooooooooboo 525
- 1
0402-661 Radius stay set (500)
sbswMOOOoOoooo 1,260
0412-167 2 ’
8§D SWM lever stay (1,200)
0412-196 sb-GswMOOOOOOooooo 100 14,700
8D-G SWM push pull parts set Iset (14,000)
0412-197 sb-GswMOOOOOOOOOOoOOoOoooo 1 6,090 Brg. 0O OO
: SD-G SWM Elevator lever (push pull) (5,800) Blearing pressed
0412-198 sb-GswMOOOOOOOoOOoOooooD 3,990 Brg. 0O OO
: SD-G SWM Aileron lever (push pull) 1 (3,800) Bearing pressed
sDbOOO0O00O0O0OO0OFrRZ-IVRHOO O 100 840
0412-222 8D linkage set (for FZ-IV R/H) Iset (800)
sbswMpPPOOOOOOOOODOOOOODOO 100 1,365
0412-226 8D SWM Push-pull linkage set (for frame) Iset (1,300)
0414-045 EXOO0O0O000000O20°(s10) 1 13,650 goooooooo
EX swash plate 120°(¢10) (13,000) With pivot bolts
1,260
2500-057 Brg.¢3X¢6X2.5FZZ 2 (1.200)
M3OOOOOoOOoOoOOoO 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
210
2506-019 FW 3X4.5X0.5T 10 (200)
0000000 M3X26 525
2511-003 Qross member M3X26 2 (500)
000 3X8X12.5 525
2921-0% Collar 3X8X12.5 2 (500)
000 3X7X3.800 525
2521-097 2
Oollar 3X7X3.8S (500)
000 3X8X1.5 525
2521-115 2
Collar 3X8X1.5 (500)
00000000 M2x16 525
2522-001
Adjust rod M2X16 5 (500)
Oo0Oooooon M2x30 525
2522003 Adjust rod M2X30 3 (500)
00000000 mM2X45 525
2522003 Adjust rod M2X45 3 (500)
Oo0OooDooon M2xss 525
2522-007 5
Adjust rod M2X55 (500)
000o0oo0o0oo0o mM2xso 525
2522:010 Adjust rod M2X80 3 (500)
00000000M2X90 525
2522011 Adjust rod M2X90 3 (500)
000000000 M2X95 525
2522:012 Adjust rod M2X95 3 (500)
00000000M2X120 525
2322015 Adjust rod M2X120 5 (500)
M2O0O0O000OO 525
2524-001 M2 rod end 10 (500)
000000M2X12.5 525
2524-014 10
5240 Rod end M2X12.5 (500)
EXg5 O0ODO0O 1,050
2525-006 10
EX ¢5 ball (1,000)
EXg5s OODOOOO 1,050
2525007 EX ¢5 ball with stand 10 (1,000)
0008000 Mm)e5X5XM3 420
2530-004 Pivot bolt (D) ¢5X5XM3 2 (400)
0000000 ME) g5X7TXM3 315
2530- 2
530003 Pivot bolt (E) 6SX7XM3 (300)
000000000 M3X12 10 420
2532-004 Cap screw M3X12 (400)
OoDOoOooooOoo M3xao 420
2532-006 Cap screw M3X20 10 (400)
goooo0o0OoO0Mm3xe? 420
2532007 Cap screw M3X22 10 (400)
00000ooog M2xe 840
2532-031 Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
000000000 M2.6X6 420
2532-039 Cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
0000000000 M3x14 200 210
2534022 Tapping screw M3X14 type 2 O 10 (200)

60




2505-020
2506-044

0412-139
2509-015

2500-068

0414-200 0403-246

RS

2532-002 0414-118
232:00 0414-169 0403-022
2500-068

@ 2509-015

0414-200 \ 2532-002
2532-004 ~ 2506-044
4 N U Q

0412-251

2506-044

N 2511-014

2532-002
2506-044

0403-022

2532-002

24
“ 2532002 B |t
2 é 2532-008 2506-044
& < 2506-044 Q{

0412-200
2532-002
\ 2506-044 ™\ SN
2532-002 %@, %@\C
2506-044 %&
2511-024
2532-002
2506-044 g N
0412252 2@
T2
%\ '("@
2521-12
2532-002 3 8

2521-129
0412-253

)
@
}’% 251 1-024

2506-044
A ‘

S

~~ 2523-021
2539-011

2505-006 _— é
2505-019

0414-286

% }
5532051 2532-051
S 2506-010
0412-179 2505-015 2 é 2505-006
0402-639\

2506-010
2505-006 0402-532

0402-639

2532-051

2532-051

61



*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

ooag Hoooo ooooag
OO0 No. ooobooooo Q! DooOooooq Remarks
Code No. O Name o Pric;4[3/en)
ooooooo@ooooO)d 2 (800)
0402-532 Skid pipe (white) 315
o o o o 3 4 (300)
0402-639 Skid pipe cap 88 s
oooooooog 1 300
0403-022 Gyro mount (525)
ooooooooooo 1 (500)
0403-246 Tail boom holder 53520
OO00000O0H=17 2 (2:400)
0404-634 Servo stay H=17 520
EXOOOOOOOH=11 2 2500
0404-823 EX servo stay H=11 ¢ (;30 )
sbOO0ooooo 16T 1 (600)
0412-139 SD tail pulley 16T s
oooooood 2 (:’,OO)
0412-179 Servo plate 350
sbOoooooood 4 (400)
0412-200 SD fuel tank rubber cushion Tls! 1575 sDOoOoOoo0oooo
SDO 0 00 O [ 480cc 1 set (1,500) 8D fuel tank rubber cushion attached
0412-201 SD fuel tank 480cc e — TOoD
0412-217 sbooouoooooon 1 set (660) Brrews attached
SD body mount set At
SDEX DO OODOO@ooo) 2 56:00
0412-251 SDEX servo frame (carbon) 51000
SDEX O O OOO0DOO @ood) > 56:000
0412-252 SDEX main frame (carbon) 55
1,
SDEX DO OODOO0OO0OOoOooo(@Ooon) 1 (1,100)
0412-253 SDEX cooling cover stay (carbon) 5655
SDEX O O Oooooooooon 1 &350,
0412-255 SDEX cross member mount 523
SDEX O O Oooooooooon 1 5550,
0412-256 SDEX floating mount 5300
sb-cUoooooooo @ooo) 1 000
0412-257 SD-G under frame (carbon) 735 Ooooooo
Ooooooooooooo 1 (700) Roll pin attached
0414-118 Countergear shaft 5 390 Oooo
0414-122 goo D gopo ]:_LsDet (800) Sgrews attached
Mechanical mount 575 So0o0o0o00
EXOODOOoOoo 17T 1 (1500) Roll pin attached
0414-169 EX counter gear 17T 3675 Brg.0 0
000000 Brg. 00000 1 (3500) Bearings attached
0414-199 Pitch up brg. holder 650
Brg. 0000 ¢13(W=26) 1 1600)
0414-200 Bre. holder @ 13(W=26) — (] s
ooooooooooooag 1300
[ ) 1 set (1,500)
0414-286 Eow height skid foot 555
ELsos0Oooooooon 1 (500)
0414-396 ELSO05 switch plate e
5 5
2500-044 Brg. ¢8X816X5Z7 (1,200)
> 1,260
2500-068 Brg. ¢5X@13X4ZZ (1£21%0)
M3IOOOOooOooo 10 (200)
2505-006 M3 nylon nut B
wooooooooooo 10 (300)
2505-015 W-type servo mounting nut 230
M3IOoOooood 10 400
2505-017 M3 KALEI nut (3 - 5)
M2eOOOoOoOoOoonOd 10 (300)
2505-019 M2.6 nylon nut 315
M3IOOOOooOoooooood 10 (300)
2505-020 M3 nylon nut (thin type) black
105
20
2506-010 FW3X9XIT (100)
315
FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5T O OO 10 s
2506-044 FWg2.6X$7.5X0.5T black (525)
00000 ¢2X12 10 (500)
2509-015 Roll pin g2X 12 s
00000oo M3X26 5 %
2511-003 Cross member M3X26 (525)
0O0000Oo M3X30-S 2 (500)
2511-014 Cross member M3X30-S 525
O0ooooO0oo M3Xeo 2 (500)
2511-024 Cross member M3X60 325
0000000 M3X29 2 (500)
2511-031 Cross member M3X29 525
0 0O 0O 3X8X3 2 (500)
2521-129 Collar 3X8X3 =
0 00O 5X6.5X14 2 (500)
2521-082 Collar 5X6.5X 14 s
000 3X8X15 2 (500)
2521-128 Collar 3X8X 15 0
P.P OO0 ¢3.5X¢4.5X1100 5 Ho0)
2523-021 P.P pipe ¢3.5X¢4.5X1100 (420
OoooOooood M3Xs8 10 (400)
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 730
O0o0o0O0oo0oOdg M3Xiz 10 (400)
2532-004 Cap screw M3X12 750
OOoo0o000odd M3X25 10 (400)
2532-008 Cap screw M3X25 750
OOooo0oo0o0odd M3X35 10 (400)
2532-012 Cap screw M3X35 50
OO000O0000 M3X18 10 (400)
2532-038 Cap screw M3X18
420
OO0o0o000o0od M2.6Xe 10 (400)
2532-039 Cap screw M2.6X6 750
OO0o0oo0oO00good M2.6X10 10 (400)
2532-051 Cap screw M2.6X10
105
OO0o0o0oO00ooo0do Mm3XxsoOoo 10 (100)
2534-003 Tapping screw M3X8 black
525
2537-002 00000000 0dood M2.6X16 10 (300)
Tapping screw M2.6X16 -
OOo0o0O0g M3Xs8 2 (306)
2539-011 Button bolt M3X8

62




/\ 0412-146 PN
" 0414-142 TSN

(

N
0414-163 W
~~2507-001
2509-012

~ //,
oLl L i/ W 0412-145
NS 72500-054 ~._ < e 2521-061 - 0412-139
\\\ 2521-079 S 0414-143 2509-015
— - -
N 0414-141 w 1 2532-039 {
N 2500-054 | g c ) - 2504-028
S 2506029 N )
SO 0414163 /7 &S

N

=
-

2505-006

2532-005
0404-662
i T ] . _\2532:002
2531-002 , §  0414-164 0412-261 Z
2 2532-034
2500-061 -~ -
oog/o
Inside dia. :Large
[O)
oog/m S
= y
Inside dia. :Small 2500-062
2532-028 0404-662
2525-007 2505-001

2506-003

0404-662

e 0402-718
| =
e
2523-015
2524-001

63



*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

000 No. ooooooo ooo ooood ooooo
Code No. 0 Ne Qy poooonon [Remarks
) ame Price (Yen) ‘
0402718 000000000 L=6650000000 ) 5.250
Thil boom pipe L=695(carbon) (5,000)
FEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 525
0404-662 Thil blade holder set 2 (500)
B EEEEEEEE) 630
0412-139 SD tail pulley 16T 1 (600)
0412142 P EEEEEEEEEEELE 100 525 oooo
SD rudder control guide 1 set (500) Screws attached
0412145 sDOO0000016TO00000 : 1,260 oooo
- SD tail pulley with 16T shaft (1,200) Pre-assembled
0412146 B EEEEEEEEEEEEEE 100 1,890 Brg. 0 0
8D tail pitch plate set 1 g8t (1,800) Bearings attached
0t12147 sDO000000000000 100 1,050 FEEGEEEEEELE
- 8D tail pitch lever set 1 g8t (1,000) Srrews and guide pins attache
SDO0000O00 L=87 420
0412-150 SD tail blade L=87 2 (400)
0OoOoO00O00000000 100 525
0412-157 Thil pitch lever collar 1 dat (500)
X NEEEEEEEEE 100 12,600
0412-260 SD-G tail unit set 1 et (12.000)
X EEEEEEEEEEE 3,990
0412-261 SD-G tail unit holder ! (3.800)
X EEEEE 2,625
0412-262 SD-G tail fin band ! (2.500)
SEEEEEEEEEEEE 525
0414-141 Tl pitch plate boss ! (500)
SEGEEEEEEEEEEE 100 525
0414-142 il pitch link set 1 set (500)
SEGEEEEEE 735
0414-143 Tl shaft ! (700)
GG 420 M60OOOOOD
0414-163 Slide shaft ! (400) With M6 nut (slim)
Ooooooooon 840
0414-164 Thil housing ! (800)
Ex200000000000000000 840
0414-373 EX2 carbon tail pitch lever stay ! (800)
1.260
2500-051 Brg. g4Xg8X37Z 2 (1200)
1.260
2500-054 Brg. 66X¢10X37ZZ 2 300
1.260
2500-061 Brg. g4Xg9X4ZZ 2 (1200)
Brg. 4XgOX4H D0 00 O 1.260
2500062 Bearing g4Xg9X4H thrust ? (1,200
1,260
2500-068 Brg. ¢5X¢13X47Z 2 (1200
1,260
2500-070 Brg. ¢3Xg9X3 OP 2 00
00000000 60S3M1572 1,785
2504-028 Timing belt 60S3M1572 ! (11700) W 6mm
M20000 210
2505-001 M2 nut 20 (200)
i EEEEEEEE 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
105
2506-003 FW3X6X0.5 20 100)
2506-004 FW3X8X0.5 20 105
3 . (100)
2506-005 FW4X6X0.5T 10 105
. (100)
420
2506-021 FW5X7X0.1T 5 (50)
2506-029 FW6X8X0.3T 5 325
B (500)
EOOO ol5 105
2507-001 E-ring 01.5 10 (100)
0000000 2X11.6 315
2509012 Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6 2 (300)
00000 g2Xi2 525
2509-015 Roll pin ¢2X12 10 (500)
0000000 M3X14 525
2511-002 Cross member M3X 14 2 (500)
000 5X8X25 315
2521-061 Collar 5X8X2.5 2 (300)
000 6X7X3 525
2521-079 Collar 6X7X3 2 (500)
23015 000000000000 L=12000000000 | 3,150
2523-015 Thil control rod L=1200 (carbon) (3,000)
M20000000 525
2524-001 M2 rod end 10 (500)
0000000000 o2 420
2524-015 Adjust joint 92 2 (400)
EXes 0000 1,050
2525-006 EXo53 ball 10 (1,000)
EXe5000 00D 1,050
2525-007 EX 5 ball with stand 10 (1,000)
00000000 M3X5 315
2531-002 Set screw M3X15 10 (300)
Ooo000000 M3X8 420
2532-002 Cap screw M3X8 10 (400)
000000000 M3X16 420
2532-005 Cap screw M3X16 10 (400)
000000000 M2X8 840
2532-028 Cap screw M2X8 10 (800)
000000000 M2X6 840
2532-031 Cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
AEEEEEEEEREE 420
2532-034 Cap screw M3X5 10 (400)
000000000 M2.6X6 420
2532039 Cap screw M2X6 10 (400)
0000000000 M26X12200 105
2534-006 Tapping screw M2.6X12 type 2 10 (100)
00000 M3X6.3 525
2539-015 Guide pin M3X6.3 2 (500)
000000 Maxa 315
2539024 Button bolt M4X4 2 (300)

64




0412-269

HIRO30.

0412-268

N
- N
e N
- I~
N h
| \@\ 2532-003 ‘
i ° 2506-010 /
i2521-129 ‘
. % |
. |
- |
0412265 /. ,/‘

/ 0a04-547
/

0412-166

e
0412-266 /

2532-049 /

65

[ e TN

! N

| T 2532013 .

| \\

! 2506-010 ™~
‘ 5

0412-154
—

0414-415

\2505-006

- |



*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

ooooo

000 No. ooooooo oog gooooo
| gooOopooqg
Code No. 0 Name Qy Price [Yen) [Remarks
sSXOOooooooooooooooo 525
0404-547 SX cabin damper bush set 4 (500)
0412-154 sbOoooooo 100 945 poooooOoobOoOoOoOoDOoObooo
. 8D tail stabilizer set 1 set (900) With plastic tail stabilizer and screw and fin band
gooooooooboo 420
0412-166 Damper rubber for cabin 4 (400)
0412-263 sSD-GOO0O0OO0OO00O0OO0OO0OOOOO L=455 100 5,250
SD-G carbon tail boom brace L=455 1 set (5000)
sD-GOO0O0O0OOOoOO@Ooon) 4,725
0412-264 SD-G horizontal fin (carbon) 1 (4:500)
sD-GOOO0O0O0OOOoOoOOo@Ooon) 4,725
0412-265 SD-G vertical fin (carbon) 1 (4:500)
SD-GFRPODOOOO 10,500
0412-266 SD-G FRP cabin 1 (10,000)
g00O0EeEvoEXDOOOO 2,100
0412-268 Sceadu EVO EX decal 1 (2,000)
0000 EVOEXODDOO 2,100
0412-269 Sceadu EVO EX instruction manual 1 (2,000)
ELSO5 0000000000000 0OO 525
0413-415 ELSO5 tail boom brace terminal 4 (500)
M260 000 210
2503-013 M2.6 nut 20 (200)
M3OOOoOoooOoo 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
105
2506-010 FW3X9X1 20 (100)
000 3X8X3 525
2521-129 Collar 3X8X3 2 (500)
goooooogo M3xio 420
2532-003 Cap screw M3X10 10 (400)
goooooogno M3x4o 420
2532013 Cap screw M3X40 10 (400)
O00ooooO0oo M3xXis 420
2532015 Cap screw M3X15 10 (400)
O00oooO0oo M2.6x15 840
2532049 Cap screw M2.6X15 10 (800)

66




7.0 0000000 Data sheet
HPM

FUTABA FF9
PARAMETER | T1YPE | HELI(SWH1) |
CH1(AIL) | CH2(ELE) | CH3(THR)| CH4(RUD)| CH5(GYR)| CH6(PIT)
NORM 80% 70% 100%
D/R IDL1 90% 70% 100%
IDL2 90% 70% | 7 100% | "7 |
D/R.EXP IDL3 100% 100% 100% Sw
’ NORM 0% 0% 0% Cond.
EXP IDLA1 0% 0% | 0% | |
IDL2 0% 0% 0%
IDL3 0% 0% 0%
END POINT (R/U) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(U/D) 100% 100% 70% 100% 100% 100%
REVERSE NOR REV REV NOR NOR REV
| THR-CUT | mx | AcT | RATE | -20% |
CH1(AIL) | CH2(ELE) | CH3(THR)| CH4(RUD)| CH5(GYR)| CH6(PIT)
| F/S NOR NOR F/S(25%) NOR NOR NOR
00000000  Idiing position
POINTA POINT2 POINT3 POINT4 POINT5
NORM 0% 35% 50% 65% 100%
IDL1 75% 65% 65% 80% 100%
THR-CURVE IDL2 MIX | Conerom 80% 75% 75% 80% 100%
IDL3 100% 70% 60% 70% 100%
NOR 35.5% 53% 70% 79% 88%
IDLA1 30% 43% 60% 74% 88%
PIT-CURVE IDL2 27% 36% 54% 67% 80%
IDL3 0% 24% 48% 68% 88%
HOLD 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
REVO. MIX [ wmx | iNnH |
01.00000GYODOO0ODOO0O0O0O0O0OO
MODE GY GY401 is applied to gyro.
MIX ACT 02.0000000000000000000000000
II\IID(I)_? Q\(/)?q 1708"//" The setting of each condition is following.
GYRO SENS IDL2 NOR __ 70% oM 00000
IDL3 AVC 80% Hovering
HOLD NOR 80%
IDLO good
SW Cond. Loop
THR-HOLD] IDL2 DRDOE 0
MIX ONDO O O OFF
ON or OFF IDL3 ob
POSI 0% 0ooooooooao
THR-HOLD RUD-OFST] HOLD Autorotation
ONDO O 0 OFF
MIX ON or OFF
POSI -10%
OFFSET MIX ONDO O 0 OFF
000000000000000000000000( ON or OFF
Adjust the OFF-SET by actual flight. SW Cond.

67



SWM

FUTABA FF9
PARAMETER | 1YPE | HELI(SR-3) |
CH1(AIL) | CH2(ELE)| CH3(THR)| CH4(RUD)| CH5(GYR)| CH6(PIT)
NORM 80% 70% 100%
DR IDL1 90% 70% 100%
IDL2 90% 70% | v 100% | v
D/R,EXP IDL3 100% 100% 100% SW
NORM 0% 0% 0% Cond.
EXP IDL1 0% 0% | % |
IDL2 0% 0% 0%
IDL3 0% 0% 0%
END POINT (RIU) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(U/D) 100% 100% 70% 100% 100% 100%
REVERSE NOR REV REV NOR NOR REV
| THR-CUT | wmx | AcT | RATE | -20% |
AL +70%
SWASH AFR ELE 70%
PI +50%
CH1(AIL) | CH2(ELE) | CH3(THR) | CH4(RUD)| CH5(GYR)| CH6(PIT)
F/S NOR NOR | F/S(25%) NOR NOR NOR
000000000  Idling position
POINT1 | POINT2 | POINT3 | POINT4 | POINT5
NORM 0% 35% 50% 65% 100%
IDL1 75% 65% 65% 80% 100%
THR-CURVE IDL2 MIX M noomr | 80% 75% 75% 80% 100%
IDL3 100% 70% 60% 70% 100%
NOR 35.5% 53% 70% 79% 88%
IDL1 30% 43% 60% 74% 88%
PIT-CURVE IDL2 27% 36% 54% 67% 80%
IDL3 0% 24% 48% 68% 88%
HOLD 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
REVO. MIX [ mx [ INH ]
01.00000GYOODOO0OOD0O0D0O00O
I\IAVI?)?E A%YI' GY401 is applied to gyro.
NOR AVC 100% 0D2.0000000000000000000000000
DL NOR 70% The setting of each condition is following.
GYRO SENS °
IDL2 NOR 70% ooooo
IDL3 AVC 80% NORM Hovering
HOLD NOR 80% S000
SW Cond. IDLO
Loop
- 0oooo
THR-HOLD] DL2 e
MIX ONO O O OFF 0
ON or OFF IDL3 3D
POSI 0%
THR-HOLD gooooooooop
RUD-OFST] HOLD Autorotation
ONDO O O OFF
MIX ON or OFF
POSI 0%
OFFSET MIX OND O 0 OFF
go0o00O0oO0OO0O00000O0O0000O0OO0OO0OO0OODOODOO4g ONorOFF
Adjust the OFF-SET by actual flight. SW Cond.

68



HPM

JR PCM9X
| SWASH TYP | 1snorm |
AILE ELEV RUDD AUTO
DIR 80% 80% 60% NORM Pos0
Pos-0 80% 80% 60% ST-1 Posl
EXP LIN LIN 40% ST-2 Posl
LIN LIN 40% ST-3 Posl
D/R & EXP
90% 80% 80% ST-4 Posl
D/R
90% 80% 80% HOLD Pos0
Pos-1 LIN LIN 40%
EXP >
LIN LIN 40%
THR AILE ELEV RUD GER PIT
REV. SW REV NORM REV NORM NORM REV
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
TRVL ADJ. H/L/D 135% 100% 100% 150% 100% 100%
L/R/U) 100% 100% 100% 150% 100% 100%
HOLD Pos. STICK AUTO Delay
THRO Hold 3% INH INH
EXP L 1 2 3 4 5 H
NORM ON 0% 26% 39% 50% 61% 75% 100%
— 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
THRO CURV ST-1 ON 75% 68% 66% 65% 73% 84% 100%
ST-2 ON 77% 72% 70% 70% 75% 82% 100%
ST-3 ON 100% 80% 65% 60% 65% 80% 100%
NORM OFF 35% 46% 57% 67% 78% 87% 95%
ST-1 OFF 27% INH INH 60% INH INH 90%
PIT. CURV ST-2 OFF 22% INH INH 53% INH INH 85%
ST-3 OFF 0% INH INH 44% INH INH 85%
HOLD OFF 20% INH INH 60% INH INH 100%
THR AILE ELEV RUD GER PIT
| Fail Safe F/S HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD
ooooooooog
Idling position
AUTO NORM Pos.0 01.000006G490TO0000DOO00ODO
ST-1 Pos.1 G490T is applied to Gyro.
GYRO Pos.0 | 95% ST-2 Pos.1 02.ADT.O0000000D0O0O00DODOODODOOOO
SENS Pos.1 | 20% ST-3 Pos.2 Adjust the A.D.T. by actual flight.
Pos.2 | 80% HOLD Pos.1 03.00000000000000000000000000
The setting of each condition is following.
NORM tod .D oo
Hovering
ST-1 ooooo
LOOp
ooooo
ST2 Roll
ST-3 3D
HOLD DDDDDD_DDDDD
Autorotation

69



SWM

JR PCM9X
| SWASH TYP | 3s120° |
AILE ELEV RUDD AUTO
80% 80% 60% NORM Pos0
p 0 D/R 80% 80% 60% ST'1 Pos1
08 e LIN LIN 40% ST-2 Pos1
LIN LIN 40% ST-3 Pos1
D/R & EXP
DR 90% 80% 80% ST-4 Pos1
Pos-1 90% 80% 80% HOLD Pos0
0s-
O,
EXP LIN LIN 40%
LIN LIN 40%
THR AILE ELEV RUD GER PIT
REV. SW REV NORM REV NORM NORM REV
0, O, O, 0, 0, 0,
TRVL ADJ. (H/L/D) 135% 100% 100% 150% 100% 100%
(L/R/U) 100% 100% 100% 150% 100% 100%
AILE 60%
ELEV -60%
Swash Mix
PIT. 70%
EXP INH
HOLD Pos. STICKAUTO Delay
THRO Hold ACT 3% INH INH
EXP L 1 2 3 4 5 H
NORM ON 0% 26% 39% 50% 61% 75% 100%
= °O o0 o0 °0 °0 °0 OO
THRO CURV ST-1 ON 75% 68% 66% 65% 73% 84% 100%
ST-2 ON 77% 72% 70% 70% 75% 82% 100%
ST-3 ON 100% 80% 65% 60% 65% 80% 100%
NORM OFF 35% 46% 57% 67% 78% 87% 95%
ST-1 OFF 27% INH INH 60% INH INH 90%
PIT. CURV ST-2 OFF 22% INH INH 53% INH INH 85%
ST-3 OFF 0% INH INH 44% INH INH 85%
HOLD OFF 20% INH INH 60% INH INH 100%
THR AILE ELEV RUD GER PIT
| Fail Safe F/S HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD
0000000ooo
Idling position 01.000006490T0 000000000
NORM Pos.0 G490T is applied to Gyro.
AUTO
ST-1 Pos.1 02, ADTO0O00000000O0O0O0O000000O0
GYRO Pos.0 | 95% ST-2 Pos.1 Adjust the A.D.T. by actual flight.
SENS Pos.1 20% ST-3 Pos.2 03.0000000000000000D00D00D000000
Pos.2 | 80% HOLD Pos.1 The setting of each condition is following.
NORM tod D oo
Hovering
ST ooooo
Loop
ooooo
ST-2 Roll
ST-3 3D
00000O0o0ooooon
HOLD Autorotation

70



HPM

SANWA STYLUAS

| SWASH | NOR
1)THRO 2)AIL 3)ELEV | 4)RUDD | 5)GYRO 6)PIT
REV REV NOR REV NOR NOR REV
EPA H/L/D 120% 100% 100% 125% 100% 140%
L/R/V) 95% 100% 100% 125% 100% 140%
Al EL RU
N 80% 80% 100%
80% 80% 100%
] 100% 80% 110%
100% 80% 110%
DR 0 100% 80% 90%
100% 80% 90%
3 100% 100% 110%
100% 100% 110%
4 80% 80% 100%
80% 80% 100%
N 0% 0% 0%
1 20% 0% 30%
EXP 2 20% 20% 40%
3 20% 20% 50%
4 15% 15% 60%
(PL) (P125%) | (P250%) | (P375%) (PH)
N 35% INH 68% INH 90%
1 30% INH 60% INH 90%
PI-CURVE 2 27% INH 55% INH 80%
3 0% INH 48% INH 90%
4 20% INH 60% INH 100%
N 0% 30% 50% 65% 100%
TH-CURV 1 75% 65% 65% 80% 100%
2 80% 75% 75% 80% 100%
3 100% 70% 60% 70% 100%

Jio0oo0o0ooboobooboobouoooboobooooa
Adjust the OFF-SET by actual flight.
J200000000D000O00obOD0obDoooooDOoboOooo

The setting of each condition is following.

gooooo
N .
Hovering
gooogd
1 Loop
gooogd
2 Roll
3 3D
goooooooobooo
4 Autorotation




SWM

SANWA STYLUAS

| SWASH | cp3r |
AILE ELEV PITCH
CP-EPA H 75% 75% 110%
L 75% 75% 110%
1)THRO 2)AIL 3)ELEV | 4)RUDD | 5)GYRO 6)PIT
REV REV NOR NOR NOR NOR REV
EPA 0 H/L/DO 120% 100% 100% 125% 100% 100%
0 L/R/V) 95% 100% 100% 125% 100% 100%
Al EL RU
N 80% 80% 100%
80% 80% 100%
1 100% 80% 110%
100% 80% 110%
R ) 100% 80% 90%
100% 80% 90%
s 100% 100% 110%
100% 100% 110%
A 80% 80% 100%
80% 80% 100%
N 0% 0% 0%
1 20% 0% 30%
EXP 2 20% 20% 40%
3 20% 20% 50%
4 15% 15% 60%
(PL) (P125%) | (P250%) | (P375%) (PH)
N 35% INH 68% INH 90%
1 30% INH 60% INH 90%
PI-CURVE 2 27% INH 55% INH 80%
3 0% INH 48% INH 90%
4 20% INH 60% INH 100%
N 0% 30% 50% 65% 100%
TH.CURY 1 75% 65% 65% 80% 100%
2 80% 75% 75% 80% 100%
3 100% 70% 60% 70% 100%

girLoboogbooboboobooboooobobobogooobo
Adjust the OFF-SET by actual flight.

0200000000000000000C0CO0O0O00000

The setting of each condition is following.

goooog
N ,
Hovering
goooo
1 Loop
goooo
2 Roll
3 3D
goooogooooog
4 Autorotation

72




SDEXO OO OODOO0OOODOODODOD

SDEX floating mount

SDEXO OO OOOOOOODODOOO0404-7010
0000o0412-2400000@ 0000000
gooooOoOoOooOoooooooOoOOO0O0OOoo
goobooooooooooooOOOO0oOooo

When used together with 0404-701 or 0412-249,
the SDEX floating mount the skid or body can be
buffered from the main frame.

Please assembly and use as you wish.

M3ooooom FWg2.6X¢
M3 nylon nut
M3X8CS M3XeO OO0 00

M3X6 button bolt

FW2.6X67.5X0.5T — O

0412-2490 00000000000
gooooooooooooo

‘When using the floating rubber set

0412-249, be sure the direction. /

0412-2491 00 0
00000000 0e2200M
Floating rubber ¢22 set
(Sold separately)

oag
or
0404-700 0 O O
EXO00000000
EX floating rubber
(Sold separately)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

0 0 O No. ooo oono (DDBDBDDDEE 0 oo
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
0404-701 EXOOOOO0OO00OO00Od 4 2,100 gooooooood
- EX floating rubber (2,000) For the skid or the fuselage

0412249 |BEODDOODODOOOGER20000 4 4,725 goooo

Floating rubber ¢22 set (4,500) For the fuselage

0oo0 M3X10 210
2538-001 Countersunk screw M3X10 10 (200)

0ooOoooo0d M3x10 420
2532-003 Cap screw M3X10 10 (400)

M300000M M3O0OOOOm
M3X8CS M3 nylon nut o M3 nylon nut
0000EXooooooo

&

o
7.5X0.5T

Sceadu EX main frame

e/wTSXO.ST
® oooooooooooo
MIXSCS When mounting the skid

0412-256
SDEX 00000000000
SDEX floating mount

M3 nylon nut
M3X8CS

0404-700 000
EXOO00000000

EX floating rubber \g@

(Sold separately)

N

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

00MOo00o00000e300000
Open @3 holes for the screws in the skid.

FW ¢3XoXD OOO000 OO
(Supplied with the Sceadu.)

ooooM3ximooo
Countersunk screw M3X10
(Sold separately)
0412-256

SDEX 00000000
oooo 2532-0081 0 00O
M3X10CS

(Sold separately)

SDEX floating mount

ooooM3xwwooo

Countersunk screw M3X10 (Sold separately) A U U Caution

/ l — = ooooooooooo0eno00od goooooooao
/ ] l / Open @3 holes for the screws in the bottom of the fuselage. oooooooon
_ \ ooooooooo
( FW ¢3X9X1 i — Qooooooooon EiEtEeDtEpEt'JrDs?dE of
E M3X6000000 i
o000 l@ N - — M3X6 button bolt When mounting to the fuselage the frame to the
fuselage with the
goooooOoOoOoOoOoooooOoOoOoOoOoboOoDoOoOoOoO stay.
Select the floating rubber to match the fuselage.
ooo 0000000000 0oooo 0412-2490 0 1
(=) High < Floating effect Slightly low % Holes for the 0412-249
U ooo ooooo goooo
0412.249 High Sound reduction Slightly low 0404-701 21 i 30 e 21
ooooomoogee UHODOU = uoo 00 ex0000omooo ‘ r T
Floating rubber ¢22 Soft Hardness Hard EX floating rubber [ L
0000000000000000000 to 7@{ - ,,@P, @ -
0 Binm 0 Sinm poooboooooo 0 Zinm 0 Pimm ' N np .
Approx. Smm Approx.5Smm | 0000000000000 000O0ODOO | Approx.2mm  Approx. 2mm I / i
s - pooooooooooooooo «— — ‘14.5 43 14.5 ‘
@ Since the floating rubber is soft, the frame @ ‘ . ‘
moves.
Check that there is sufficient gap so that 0404-70100 0
the frame does not touch the fuselage. Holes for the 0404-701

73



MEMO

74




U5
Hifmt‘?ﬁgéti\@azyz»r—

— = HIRO30 uUMmiieo
tDI—I_\ *ﬂiﬂﬁ*j: 3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
LBR[RHENES-3-1 T726-0006  HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 () FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108
http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/

HIROBO (—vi% TEL:(0847)45-2834 Order Number TEL:81-847+45-2834

A\ 0O Note

AOOO000000000000000000000000O0000O0000O0
@UOO000000000000000000000000000000
@UO000000000000000000000000000000000000000O00
gobooooboooobooooobooooooboooooooooboobooon
@oDO0O00000D0000 @UODO000D000000000000000NoDOnonoonon

(D Reproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.
(@ The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. 00180600 ooood
(@ Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there, 00200800 020001
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us. First printing June 2006
@:;eorze?) not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your Second printing August 2008

Youth eng



